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ESEISTEY EMVIEONMENTAL
= ABORATORIES INC
ACCRHREOITED ENVIBONMENTAL. ANALYSIS
100 TOMPKINS ST. - CORTLAND, NY. 13045
B80Q7-753-3403

Report Date: 1/17/91

Lab Log Number: N902938

LABORATORY REPORT

Client: Hagopian Engineering Associates
28 Alice Street
Binghamton, New York 13901

Site: Dover Station "“G"
DEM East

Sample Description: 0il

Date of Sample: 12/18/90 by D. Wright, received 12/19/90

METHOD

Sample was dissolved in hexane, prepared for gas
chromatography by method 3620 (SW-846), and analyzed by gas
chromatography as per EPA 8080.

s
EPA 8080 {D
RESULTS AC:“'ES

ND (<0.5 mg/L)

ND - None detected greater than detection limits noted.

These analyses are certified as conforming to generally
accepted laboratory practices and requirements of the New
York State Health Department ELAP program.

U

John H. Buck, P.E.
Laboratory Director
NYS ELAP CERT 10795
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ACCREDITED ENVIBONMENTAL ANALYSIS

100 TOMPKINS ST.

6507-753-3403

S INGS

+ CORTLAND, N.Y. 13045

LABORATORY REPORT

Client: Hagopian Engineering Associates Report Date: 1/23/91
' Sampling Date: 12/18/90
Site: Dover onklin Avenue Sampled By: P.S.
Analysis Date: 12/18/90
Samples: (Water Lab Log No: N902937
Purgeable Halocarbons (By EPA 601)
CAS No. Compound A * E J *
75-27-4 bromodichloromethane ND ND ND
75-25-2 bromoform ND ND ND
74-83-9 bromomethane ND 2120 ND
56-23-5 carbon tetrachloride ND ND ND
108-90-7 chlorobenzene ND ND ND
75-00-3 chloroethane ND * % % ND -
100-75-8 2-chloroethylvinylether ND ND ND
67-66-3 chloroform ND ND 13.4
74-87-3 chloromethane ND * % * %
124-38-1 dibromochloromethane ND ND ND
95-50-1 1,2-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND
541-~73-1 1,3~dichlorobenzene ND ND ND
106-46~7 1,4-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND
75-71-8 dichlorodifluoromethane ND ND ND
75-34-3 1,1-dichloroethane 18.1 1740 5.8
107-06-2 1,2-dichloroethane ND ND ND
75-35-4 1,1-dichloroethene ND 604. 16.8
156-60-5 trans-1,2-dichloroethene ND 64.8 3.0
78~-87-5 1,2-dichloropropane ND ND ND
10061~-01-5| cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND ND ND
10061-01-6| trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND ND ND
75-09-2 methylene chloride ND ND ND
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND ND ND
127-18-4 tetrachloroethene 2.9 18.1 3.8
71-55-6 1,1,1-tri¢hloroethane 74.8 2870 95.7
79-00-5 1,1,2-trichloroethane ND ND ND
79-01-6 trichlofoethene 481. 958, 4260
75-69-4 trichldrofluoromethane 149. ND
75-01-4 vinyl ¢hloride ND (;:ﬁiix 8.2
I A
N/

ND - None detec

All concentratiZns are regported as ug/L.

* - Analyzed o

1/4/91.

**%- Coeluted ﬁith Bromdmethane.

ed greatér than detection limit of 1.0 ug/L.
** — Coeluted with Vinyl Chloride.

These analyses are cert{fied as conforming to generally accepted
laboratory pragtices and requirements of the New York State Health

U

John H. Buck, P.E.

Department ELA

programt

Laboratory birector
NYS ELAP CERT 10795
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ACCREDITED ENVIHCONMENTAL ANALYSIS

100 TOMPKING ST. - CORTLAND, N.Y. 13045
607-753-3403

oy

e
el

LABORATORY REPORT

Client: Hagopian Engineering Associates Report Date: 1/23/91
Sampling Date: 12/18/90
Site: Dover, Conklin Avenue Sampled By: P.S.
Analysis Date: 1/4/91
Samples: Water Lab Log No: N902937
Purgeable Halocarbons (By EPA 601)

CAS No. Compound K

75-27-4 bromodichloromethane ND

75-25-2 bromoform ND

74-83-9 bromomethane ND

56-23-5 carbon tetrachloride ND

108-90-7 chlorobenzene ND

75-00-3 chloroethane ND

100-75-8 2-chloroethylvinylether ND

67-66-3 chloroform ' ND

74-87-3 chloromethane *

124-38-1 dibromochloromethane ND

95-50-1 1,2-dichlorobenzene ND

541-73-1 1,3-dichlorobenzene ND

106-46-7 1,4-dichlorobenzene ND

75-71-8 dichlorodifluoromethane ND

75-34-3 1,1-dichloroethane 79.7

107-06-2 1,2-dichloroethane ND

75-35-4 1,1-dichloroethene 4.6

156-60-5 trans-1,2-dichloroethene ND

78-87-5 1,2-dichloropropane ND

10061-01-5| cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND

10061-01-6| trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND

75-09-2 methylene chloride ND

79-34-5 1,1,2,2~tetrachloroethane ND

127-18-4 tetrachloroethene 1.1

71-55-6 1,1,1-trichloroethane 3.6

79-00-5 1,1,2-trichloroethane ND

79-01-6 trichloroethene 332.

75-69-4 trichlorofluoromethane . ND

75-01-4 vinyl chloride 25.4

All concentrations
ND - None detected
* - Coeluted with

These analyses are

are reported as ug/L.
greater than detection limit of 1.0 ug/L.
Vinyl Chloride.

laboratary practices and requirements of the New York State Health
Department ELAP prodgram. Z
John H. Buck, P.E.

Laboratory Director
NYS ELAP CERT 10795

certified as conforming to generally accepted
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ACCHEDITED ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS

100 TOMPKINS ST.
607-753-3403

- CORTLAND,

N.Y. 13045

LABORATORY REPORT

Client: Hagopian Engineering Assoc. Report Date: 1/23/91
Sampling Date: 12/18/90

Site: Dover, Conklin Avenue Sampled By: P.S.

: Analysis Date: 1/4/91
Samples: Soil Vapor Lab Log No: N902937

Soil Gas Vapor by EPA 8010 Instrumentation

Sample Description SG—-F SG-H SG-I SG~L
Air Volume (liters) 17.2 21.1 19.9 19.9
bromodichloromethane ND ND ND ND
bromoform ND ND ND ND
bromomethane ND ND ND ND
carbon tetrachloride ND ND ND ND
chlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
chloroethane ND ND ND ND
2-chloroethylvinylether ND ND ND ND
chloroform ND ND ND ND
dibromochloromethane ND ND ND ND
1,2-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
1,3-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
1,4-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
dichlorodifluoromethane ND ND ND ND
1,1-dichloroethane 97.9 34.4 29.6 ND
1,2-dichloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,1-dichloroethene ND ND ND ND
trans-1,2-dichlorothene ND ND ND ND
1,2-dichloropropane ND ND ND ND
cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3~-dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
methylene chloride ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND
tetrachloroethene 14.0 240. ND ND
1,1,1-trichloroethane 1120 236. 249, 126.
1,1,2-trichloroethane ND ND ND ND
trichloroethene 1270 ND 193. 195,

All concentrations are reported as ug/m3.
ND - None detected greater than detection limit of 10 ug/m3.

These analyses are certified as conforming to generally
accepted laboratory practices and requirements of the New

York State Health Department ELAP p Oyiﬁm.
7 _)(iic&c,

John H. Buck, P.E.
Laboratory Director
NYS ELAP CERT 10795
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ACCREOITED ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS

100 TOMPKINS ST.
B607-753-3403

- CORTLAND, N.Y. 13045

LABORATORY REPORT

Client: Hagopian Engineering Assoc.

Site: Dover,

Samples: Soil Vapor

Conklin Avenue

Report Date: 1/23/91
Sampling Date: 12/18/90
Sampled By: pP.Ss.
Analysis Date: 12/18/90
Lab Log No: N902937

Soil Gas Vapor by EPA 8010 Instrumentation

Sample Description SG-G
Alr Volume (liters) 19.9
bromodichloromethane ND
bromoform ND
bromomethane ND
carbon tetrachloride ND
chlorobenzene ND
chloroethane ND
2-chloroethylvinylether ND
chloxroform ND
dibromochloromethane ND
1,2-dichlorobenzene ND
1,3~-dichlorobenzene ND
1,4-dichlorobenzene ND
dichlorodifluoromethane ND
1,1-dichloroethane 106.
1,2-dichloroethane ND
1,1-dichloroethene ND
trans-1,2-dichlorothene ND
1,2-dichloropropane ND
cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND
trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND
methylene chloride ND
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND
tetrachloroethene 34.4
1,1,1-trichloroethane 1410
1,1,2-trichloroethane ND
trichloroethene 783.

All concentrations are reported
ND - None detected greater than

These analyses are certified as
accepted laboratory practices and requirements of the New

York State Health Department ELAP piﬂzizy/ Z

11

as ug/m3.
detection limit of 10 ug/m3.

conforming to generally

John H. Buck, P.E.
Laboratory Director
NYS ELAP CERT 10795



100 TOMPKINS ST.
607-753-3403

288525 FRRUBRNMMENTAS

ACCHEDITED ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS

- CORTLAND, N.Y. 13045

LABORATORY REPORT

Client: Hagopian Engineering Report Date: 4/12/91
Sampling Date: 4/03/91
Site: Dover - Conklin Avenue Sampled By: D. s.
Analysis Date: 4/10/91
Samples: Soil Gas Vapor Lab Log No: N910777
Soil Gas Vapor by EPA 8010 Instrumentation
Sample Description M N o p
Air Volume (liters) 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0
bromodichloromethane ND ND ND ND
bromoform ND ND ND ND
bromomethane ND ND ND ND
carbon tetrachloride ND ND ND ND
chlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
chloroethane ND ND ND ND
2~chloroethylvinylether ND ND ND ND
chloroform ND ND ND ND
dibromochloromethane ND ND ND ND
1,2-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
1,3-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
1,4-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
dichlorodifluoromethane ND ND ND ND
1,1-dichloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,2-dichloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,1-dichloroethene ND ND ND ND
trans-1,2-dichlorothene ND ND ND ND
1,2-dichloropropane ND ND ND ND
cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
methylene chloride ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND
tetrachloroethene 239. ND 351. ND
1,1,1-trichloroethane 681. ND ND ND
1,1,2-trichloroethane ND ND ND ND
trichloroethene 133. ND 168. ND

All concentrations are reported as ug/m3.
ND - None detected greater than detection limit of 50 ug/m3.

These analyses are certified as conforming to generally
accepted laboratory practices and requirements of the New

York State Health Department ELAP prnééém./ z

12

John H. Buck, P.E.
Laboratory Director
NYS ELAP CERT 10795
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100 TOMPKINS ST, «+ CORTLAND, N.Y. 13045
607-753-3403

LABORATORY REPORT

Client: Hagopian Engineering Report Date: 4/12/91
Sampling Date: 4/03/91
Site: Dover - Conklin Avenue Sampled By: D. s.
Analysis Date: 4/10/91
Samples: Soil Gas Vapor Lab Log No: N910777
Soil Gas Vapor by EPA 8010 Instrumentation
Sample Description 0 R ] T
Air Volume (liters) 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0
bromodichloromethane ND ND ND ND
bromoform ND ND ND ND
bromomethane ND ND - ND ND
carbon tetrachloride ND ND ND ND
chlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
chloroethane ND ND ND ND
2-chloroethylvinylether ND ND ND ND
chloroform ND ND ND ND
dibromochloromethane ND ND ND ND
1,2-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
1,3-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
1,4-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
dichlorodifluoromethane ND ND ND ND
1,1-dichloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,2-dichloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,1-dichlorocethene ND ND ND ND
trans-1,2~-dichlorothene ND ND ND ND
1,2-dichloropropane ND ND ND ND
cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
methylene chloride ND ND ND ND
-1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND
tetrachloroethene 312. ND ND ND
1,1,1-trichloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-trichloroethane ND ND ND ND
trichloroethene ND ND ND ND

All concentrations are reported as ug/m3.

ND - None detected greater than detection limit of 50 ug/m3.

These analyses are certified as conforming to generall
accepted laboratory practices and requirements of the

York State Health Department ELAP px ?;;/ j

John H. Buck, P.E.
Laboratory Director
NYS ELAP CERT 10795
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607-753-3403

JTORIES INC.

100 TOMPKINS ST. « CORTLAND, NL.Y. 13045

LABORATORY REPORT

Client: Hagopian Engineering Report Date: 4/12/91
Sampling Date: 4,/03/91
Site: Dover - Conklin Avenue Sampled By: D. s.
Analysis Date: 4/10/91
Samples: Soil Gas Vapor Lab Log No: N910777
Soil Gas Vapor by EPA 8010 Instrumentation
Sample Description U v X BLANK
Air Volume (liters) 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0
bromodichloromethane ND ND ND ND
bromoform ND ND ND “ND
bromomethane ND ND ND ND
carbon tetrachloride ND ND ND ND
chlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
chloroethane ND ND ND ND
2-chloroethylvinylether ND ND ND ND
chloroform ND ND ND ND
dibromochloromethane ND ND ND ND
1,2-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
1,3~-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
1,4-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
dichlorodifluoromethane ND ND ND ND
1,1-dichloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,2-dichloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,1-dichloroethene ND ND ND ND
trans-1,2-dichlorothene ND ND ND ND
1,2-dichloropropane ND ND ND ND
cis—-1,3-dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
trans—-1,3-dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
methylene chloride ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND
tetrachloroethene ND ND ND ND
1,1,1-trichloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-trichloroethane ND ND ND ND
trichloroethene ND ND ND ND

All concentrations are reported as ug/m3.
ND - None detected greater than detection limit of 50 ug/m3.

These analyses are certified as conforming to generally
accepted laboratory practices and requirements of the New

York State Health Department ELAP pr

14
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ohn H. Buck, P.E.

Laboratory Director
NYS ELAP CERT 10795
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E=E15:EE FRBORROMMENTOS
ACCHEDITED , ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS

100 TOMPKINS ST. « CORTLAND, N.Y. 13045
607-753-3403

LABORATORY REPORT

Client: HAGOPIAN ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES Report Date: 6/04/91
28 Alice Street Sampling Date: 4,/29/91
Binghamton, NY 13901 Sampled By: P. Shaffner

Site: Dover, Conklin Avenue Analysis Date: 5/06/91

Sample: Soil - MW-1 8-10' Lab Log No: N910958

Purgeable Halocarbons (By EPA 5030 and 8010)

CAS No. Compound MW-1
75-27-4 bromodichloromethane =~ ND
75-25-2 bromoform ND
74-83-9 bromomethane ND
56-23-5 carbon tetrachloride " " ND
108-90-7 chlorobenzene ND
75-00-3 chloroethane ND
100-75-8 2-chloroethylvinylether ND
67-66-3 chloroform ND
74-87-3 chloromethane ND
124-38-1 dibromochloromethane ND
95-50-1 1,2-dichlorobenzene ND
541-73-1 1,3-dichlorobenzene ND
106-46-7 1,4~dichlorobenzene ND
75-71-8 dichlorodifluoromethane ND
75-34-3 1,1-dichloroethane 35.4
107-06-2 1,2-dichloroethane ND
75-35-4 1,1-dichloroethene 9.9
156-60-5 trans-1,2-dichloroethene ND
78-87-5 1,2-dichloropropane ND
10061-01-5| cis~1,3~dichloropropene ND
10061-01-6| trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND
75-09-2 methylene chloride ND
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND
127-18-4 tetrachloroethene 98.2
71-55-6 1,1,1-trichloroethane 1,470
79-00-5 1,1,2-trichloroethane ND
79-01-6 trichloroethene 2,070
75-69—-4 trichlorofluoromethane ND
75-01-4 vinyl chloride ND
Additional Compound:

cis 1,2-Dichloroethene 511.

All concentrations are reported as ug/Kg.
ND - None detected greater than detection limit of 1.0 ug/Kg.

These analyses are certified as conforming to generally accepted

laboratory practices and requirements oﬁnéﬁi§;¢w fork State Health

Department ELAP program.
John H. Buck, P.E.

Laboratory Director
NYS ELAP CERT 10795
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100 TOMPKINS ST.
607-753-3403

SPLIT
SPOON
DEPTH

|
>N

e
-6
-8

8-10
10-12
Open Auger @
12-14
14-16
16-18
18-20
20-22

Open Auger

O\»P(DNO

Notes:

E?E:'

1o ft.

“

DOVER - CONKLIN
MONITORING WELL #1

NTAL -

EARLBRNM, S NG

ACCHEDITELD ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS

« CORTLAND, N.Y. 13045

FIELD NOTES

APRIL 29, 1991

SPLIT
HNu SPOON
BKGRD  READING
(PPM) (PPM)
0 0
0 0
0 N/A
0 0
0 0
0 2
0 2-3
0 N/A
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0.5
0

HNu
HDSPCE
(PPM)

N/A
N/A
0.5
14
12
30-50
30-40
20-30
30-40 )
30 Poor spoon recover
20 Poor spoon recover
4
1

(1) Headspace HNu readings taken in the field after the
split spoon sample was obtained and the sample jar was heated

16
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ERSES o E Ei&acﬁixﬁ%gh S INC.-

100 TOMPKINS ST. « CORTLAND, N.Y. 13045
6507-753-3403

LABORATORY REPORT

" 'NYS ELAP ID 10795
' - - Page 1 of 3

Client: Hagopian Engineering Assoc. Report Date: 7/24/91
28 Alice Street Sampling Date: 6/04/91
Binghamton, NY 13901 Sampled By: P.Shaffner

Site: Dover - Conklin Analysis Date: 7/12/91

Sample: Water - MW-1 Lab Log No: 9106045

TARGET COMPOUND LIST
(EPA 8270 GC/MS Methodology)
CAS No. COMPOUND DL RESULT
83-32-9 Acenaphthene 5 ND
208-96-8 Acenaphthylene 5 ND
120-12-~7 Anthracene 5 ..ND
92-87-5 Benzidene 50 ND
56-55~3 Benzo(a)anthracene 10 ND
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene 5 ND
205-99-2 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 5 ND
191-24-2 Benzo(ghi)perylene 5 ND
207-08-9 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 5 ND
65~85-0 Benzoic Acid 50 ND
100-51-6 Benzyl Alcohol 20 ND
85-68-7 Benzyl butyl phthalate 5 ND
111-91-1 Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 10 ND
111-44-4 Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether 10 ND
39638-32-9) Bis(2-~chloroisopropyl) ether| 10 ND
117-81-7 Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 5 14.0
101-55-3 4-Bromophenylphenyl ether 5 ND
59-50-7 4-chloro-3-methylphenol 5 ND
106-47-8 4-Chloroaniline 20 ND
91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene 5 ND
95-57-8 2-Chlorophenol 5 ND
7005-72-3 4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether 5 ND
218-01-9 Chrysene 5 ND
53-70-3 Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 5 ND
132-64-9 Dibenzofuran 10 ND

Continued on page 2
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EX FROOBRONMENTAS:

ACCHEDITED ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS

100 TOMPKINS ST.
s507-753-3403

+ CORTLAND, N.Y. 13045

LABORATORY REPORT

NYS ELAP ID 10795

Page 2 of 3

Client: Hagopian Engineering Assoc. Report Date: 7/24/91
28 Alice Street Sampling Date: 6/04/91
Binghamton, NY 13901 Sampled By: P.Shaffner

Site: Dover - Conklin Analysis Date: 7/12/91

Sample: Water - MW-1 Lab Log No: 9106045

TARGET COMPOUND LIST
(EPA 8270 GC/MS Methodology)
CAS No. COMPOUND DL RESULT
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 _ND
91-94-1 3,3’-Dichlorobenzidine 20 ND
120-83-2 2,4-Dichlorophenol 5 ND
84-66-2 Diethyl phthalate 5 ND
105-67-9 2,4-Dimethylphenocl 5 ND
131-11-3 Dimethyl phthalate 5 ND
84-74-2 Di-n-butyl phthalate 5 55.0
117-84-0 Di-n-octyl phthalate 5 ND
51-28-5 2,4-Dinitrophenol 50 ND
121-14-2 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 10 ND
606-20-2 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 5 ND
206-44-0 Fluoranthene 5 ND
86-73-7 Fluorene 5 ND
118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene 5 ND
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene 5 ND
77-47-4 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 5 ND
67-72-1 Hexachloroethane 5 ND
193-39-5 Indeno(l,2,3-c,d)pyrene 5 ND
78-59-1 Isophorone 5 ND
534-52-1 2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol 25 ND
91-57-6 2-Methylnaphthalene 10 ND
95-48-7 2-Methylphenol 10 ND
106-44-5 4-Methylphenol 10 ND

Continued on page 3
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NYS ELAP ID 10795

100 TOMPKINS ST. « CORTLAND, N.Y. 13045 Page 3 of 3

6507-753-3403

LABORATORY REPORT

Client: Hagopian Engineering Assoc. Report Date: 7/24/91
28 Alice Street Sampling Date: 6,/04/91
Binghamton, NY 13901 Sampled By: P.Shaffner
Site: Dover - Conklin Analysis Date: 7/12/91
Sample: Water - MW-1 Lab Log No: 9106045

TARGET COMPOUND LIST
(EPA 8270 GC/MS Methodology)

CAS No. COMPOUND DL RESULT
91-20-3 Naphthalene 5 - ND
88-74-4 2-Nitroaniline 50 ND
99-09-2 3-Nitroaniline 50 ~ ND
100-01-06 4-Nitroaniline 50 ND
98-95-3 Nitrobenzene 5 ND
88-75-5 2-Nitrophenol 5 ND
100-02-7 4-Nitrophenol 5 ND
62-75-9 n-Nitrosodimethylamine 5 ND
621-64-7 n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 5 ND
86-30-6 n-nitrosodiphenylamine 5 ND
87-86-5 Pentachlorophenol 5 ND
85-01-8 Phenanthrene 10 ND
108-95-2 Phenol 5 ND
129-00-0 Pyrene 5 ND
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 5 ND
88-06-2 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 10 ND
88-06-2 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 5 ND

All concentrations are reported as ug/L. ND indicates that
no amount greater than the detection limit (DL) was detected.

These analyses are certified as conforming to generally
accepted laboratory practices, the analytical method cited,
requirements of the New York State Health Department ELAP
program, and the New York State Dep tmj;7 of Environmental

Conservation. if/ i

John H. Buck, P.E.
Laboratory Director
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ACCEHEDITED ENVIBONMENTAL ANALYSIS

100 TOMPKINS ST.
607-753-3403

- CORTLAND, NL.Y. 13045

LABORATORY REPORT

NYS ELAP ID 10795
Page 1 of 2

Client: HAGOPIAN ENGINEERING
ASSOCIATES
28 Alice Street

Report Date:
Sampling Date:
Sampled By:

6/18/91
6/04/91

P. Shaffner

Binghamton, NY 13901 Analysis Date: 6/14/91
Site: Dover - Conklin Site Lab Log No: 9106045
Sample: Water - Mw-1
TARGET COMPOUND LIST
(EPA 8240 GC/MS Methodology)
CAS No. Compound DL RESULT
75—27-4 bromodichloromethane 5 ND
75-25-2 bromoform 5 ND
74-83-9 bromomethane 10 ND
56-23-5 carbon tetrachloride 5 ND
108-90-7 chlorobenzene 5 ND
75-00-3 chloroethane 10 194
100-75-8 2-chloroethylvinylether 10 ND
67-66-3 chloroform 5 7.3
74-87-3 chloromethane 10 22.0
124-38-1 dibromochloromethane 5 ND
95-50-1 1,2-dichlorobenzene 5 ND
541-73-1 1,3-dichlorobenzene 5 ND
106-46-7 1,4-dichlorobenzene 5 ND
75-34-3 1,1-dichloroethane 5 2,450
75-35-4 1,1-dichloroethene 5 3,100
107-06-2 1,2-dichloroethane 5
156-60-~5 trans-1,2-dichloroethene 5
78-87-5 1,2-dichloropropane 5
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-dichloropropene 5
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-dichloropropene 5
75-09-2 methylene chloride 5
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane 5
127-18-4 tetrachloroethene 5
71-55-6 1,1,1-trichloroethane 5
79-00-5 1,1,2-trichloroethane 5
79-01-6 trichloroethene 5
75-69—-4 trichlorofluoromethane 5
75-01-4 vinyl chloride 10

Continued on Page 2
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S e S S EK‘BD TORIES INC.

ACCHEDITED. ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS

100 TOMPKINS ST. « CAORTLAND. N.Y. 13045
507-753-3403

NYS ELAP ID 107895
Page 2 of 2

LABORATORY REPORT

Client: HAGOPIAN ENGINEERING Report Date: 6/18/91
ASSOCIATES Sampling Date: 6/04/91
28 Alice Street Sampled By: P. Shaffner
Binghamton, NY 13901 Analysis Date: 6/14/91
Site: Dover - Conklin Site Lab Log No: 9106045
Sample: Water - MW-1
TARGET COMPOUND LIST
(EPA 8240 GC/MS Methodology)
CAS No. Compound DL RESULT
71-43-2 benzene 5 ND
100-41-1 ethylbenzene 5 .. 7.0
108-88-3 toluene 5 64.0
1330-20-7 Xylenes (m, o, & p) 5 21.0
67-64-1 acetone 100 ND
75-15-0 carbon disulfide 100 ND
78-93-3 2-butanone 100 ND
108-05-4 vinyl acetate 50 ND
108-10-1 4-methyl-2-pentanone 50 ND
591-78-6 2-hexanone 50 ND
100-42-5 styrene 5 ND
Additional Compound
cis 1,2-dichloroethene est. 30,300

All concentrations are reported as ug/L. ND indicates that
no amount greater than the detection limit (DL) was detected.

These analyses are certified as conforming to generally
accepted laboratory practices, the analytical method cited,
requirements of the New York State Health Department ELAP
program, and the New York State Department of Environmental

Conservation.

John H. Buck, P.E.
Laboratory Director
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?5“:5;—'—' ENVIBONMENTAL

ORATORIES INC.
ACCHREOITED ENVIHONMENTAL ANALYSIS
100 TOMPKINS ST. - CORTLAND,. N.Y. 13045
6507-753-3403

LABORATORY REPORT

Client: BAGOPIAN ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES
28 Alice Street
Binghamton, NY 13901

Site: Dover, Conklin Avenue

Sample: Soil - MW-2 8-10'

Purgeable Halocarbons (By EPA 5030 and 8010)

Report Date:

Sampling Date:

Sampled By:

Analysis Date:

Lab Log No:

6/04/91
5/03/91
M. Hofferbert
5/09/91
N910958

CAS No. Conpound MW-2
75-27~-4 bromodichloromethane ND
75~25-2 bromoform ND
74-83-9 bromomethane ND
56~23-5 carbon tetrachloride ND
108-390~7 chlorobenzene ND
75-00-3 chloroethane ND
100-75-8 2-chloroethylvinylether ND
67-66-3 chloroform ND
74-87-3 chloromethane ND
124-38-1 dibromochloromethane ND
95-50-1 1,2-dichlorobenzene ND
541-73-1 1,3-dichlorobenzene ND
106-46-7 1,4-dichlorobenzene ND
75-71-8 dichlorodifluoromethane ND
75-34-3 1,1~-dichloroethane ND
107-06-2 1,2-dichloroethane ND
75~35-4 1,1-dichloroethene ND
156-60-5 trans-1,2-dichloroethene ND
78-87-5 1,2-dichloropropane ND
10061-01-5| cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND
10061-01-6| trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND
75-09-2 methylene chloride ND
79-34-5 i,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND
127-18-4 tetrachloroethene ND
71-55-6 1,1,1-trichloroethane ND
79-00-5 1,1,2-trichloroethane ND
79-01-6 trichloroethene 237.
75-69-4 trichlorofluoromethane ND
75-01-4 vinyl chloride ND
Additional Compound:

cis 1,2-Dichloroethene 1.7

All concentrations are reported as ug/Kg.

ND - None detected greater than detection limit of 1.0 ug/Kg.

These analyses are certified as conformin

to generally accepted

laboratory practices and reguirements of fh

Department ELAP program. <—
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ohn H. Buck, P.E.
Laboratory Director
NYS ELAP CERT 10795
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ACCHEDITED ENVIRONMENTAL., ANALYS IS

100 TOMPKINS ST. - CORTLAND, NLY. 1 3045
507-753-3403

FIELD NOTES
DOVER - CONKLIN
MONITORING WELL #2
MAY 3, 1991

SPLIT SPLIT
SPOON HNu SPOON HNu
DEPTH BKGRD READING HDSPCE

(PPM) (PPM) (PPM)
0-2 0 0 160
2-4 0 0 120
4-6 0 1 110
6-8 0 20 90
8-10 0 150 210
10-12 0 80 140
12-14 0 2 100
14-16 0 2 65
16-18 0 10 55
18-20 0 1 25
20-22 0 30 35
22-24 0 2 40
24-26 0 0 70
26-28 0 6 £ 110

28-29.1 0 0 120

30.1-32 0 0 0

32-33.4 0 0 0

Notes:
(1) Headspace HNu readings taken in the field after the split
spoon sample was obtained and the sample jar was heated.
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100 TOMPKINS ST.
607-753-3403

S muu:

+ CORTLAND, N.Y. 13045

LABORATORY REPORT

NYS ELAP ID 10795

Page 1 of 2

Client: HAGOPIAN ENGINEERING Report Date: 6/18/91
ASSOCIATES Sampling Date: 6/04/91
28 Alice Street Sampled By: P. Shaffner
Binghamton, NY 13901 Analysis Date: 6/14/91
Site: Dover - Conklin Site Lab Log No: 9106045
Sample: Water - MW-2
TARGET COMPOUND LIST
(EPA 8240 GC/MS Methodology)
CAS No. Compound DL RESULT
75-27-4 bromodichloromethane 5 ND
75-25-2 bromoform 5 ND
74-83-9 bromomethane 10 ND
56~23-5 carbon tetrachloride 5 ND
108-90-7 chlorobenzene 5 ND
75-00-3 chloroethane 10 ND
100-75-8 2-chloroethylvinylether 10 ND
67-66-3 chlorofornm 5 ND
74-87-3 chloromethane 10 ND
124-38-1 dibromochloromethane 5 ND
95-50-1 1,2-dichlorobenzene 5 ND
541-73-1 1,3-dichlorobenzene 5 ND
106-46-7 1,4-dichlorobenzene 5 ND
75-34-3 1,1-dichloroethane 5 ND
75-35~4 1,1-dichloroethene 5 ND
107-06-2 1,2-dichloroethane 5 ND
156-60-5 trans-1,2-dichloroethene 5 ND
78-87-5 1,2-dichloropropane 5 ND
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-dichloropropene 5 ND
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-dichloropropene 5 ND
75-09-2 methylene chloride 5 ND
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane 5 ND
127-18-4 tetrachloroethene ‘ 5 ND
71-55-6 1,1,1-trichloroethane 5 ND
79-00-5 1,1,2-trichloroethane 5 ND
79-01-6 trichloroethene 5 440
75-69-4 trichlorofluoromethane 5 ND
75-01-4 vinyl chloride 10 ND

Continued on Page 2
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" NYS ELAP ID 10795
100 TOMPKINSG ST, - CORTLAND, N.Y. 13045 Page 2 Of 2

6807-753-3403

LABORATORY REPORT

Client: HAGOPIAN ENGINEERING Report Date: 6/18/91
ASSOCIATES Sampling Date: 6/04/91
28 Alice Street ' Sampled By: P. Shaffner
Binghamton, NY 13901 Analysis Date: 6/14/91
Site: Dover -~ Conklin Site Lab Log No: 9106045

Sample: Water - MW-2

TARGET COMPOUND LIST
(EPA 8240 GC/MS Methodology)

CAS No. Compound DL RESULT
71-43-2 benzene 5 ND
100-41-1 ethylbenzene 5 ND
108-88-3 toluene 5 ND
1330-20-7 Xylenes (m, o, & p) 5 ND
67-64-1 acetone 100 ND
75-15-0 carbon disulfide 100 ND
78-93-3 2-butanone 100 ND
108-05~4 vinyl acetate 50 ND
108-10-1 4-methyl-2-pentanone 50 ND
591-78-6 2-hexanone 50 ND
100-42-5 styrene 5 ND

All concentrations are reported as ug/L. ND indicates that
no amount greater than the detection limit (DL) was detected.

These analyses are certified as conforming to generally
accepted laboratory practices, the analytical method cited,
requirements of the New York State Health Department ELAP
program, and the New York State Department of Environmental

Conservation. y
Z/ s
<4/A;V/4ZKZLQ:A<V

John H. Buck, P.E.
Laboratory Director
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100 TOMPKINS ST.

TEEET \Y4) N NTAL
=28 -=53 EREQEETDHES INC.
ACCRBEDMTED . ENVIBRBONMENTAL ANALYSIS
« CORTLAND, N.Y. 1304as

6507-753-3403

LABORATORY REPORT

Client: HAGOPIAN ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES Report Date: 6/04/91
28 Alice Street Sampling Date: 4/30/91
Binghamton, NY 13901 Sampled By: P. Shaffner

Site: Dover, Conklin Avenue Analysis Date: 5/06/91

Sample: Soil - MW-3 10-12‘ Lab Log No: N910958

Purgeable Halocarbons (By EPA 5030 and 8010)

CAS No. Compound MW-3
75-27-4 bromodichloromethane ND
75-25~-2 bromoform ND
74-83-9 bromomethane ND
56-23-5 carbon tetrachloride ND
108-90~7 chlorobenzene ND
75-00-3 chloroethane ND
100-75~8 2-chloroethylvinylether ND
67-66-3 chloroform ND
74-87-3 chloromethane ND
124-38-1 dibromochloromethane ND
95-50~-1 1,2-dichlorobenzene ND
541-73-1 1,3-dichlorobenzene ND
106—-46-7 1,4-dichlorobenzene ND
75-71-8 dichlorodifluoromethane ND
75-34-3 1,1-dichloroethane ND
107-06-2 1,2-dichloroethane ND
75-35-4 1,1-dichloroethene ND
156-60-5 trans-1,2-dichloroethene ND
78~87-5 1,2-dichloropropane ND
10061-01-5| cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND
10061-01-6| trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND
75-09-2 methylene chloride ND
79-34-5 1,1,2,2~-tetrachloroethane ND
127-18-4 tetrachloroethene ND
71-55-6 1,1,1-trichloroethane ND
79-00-5 1,1,2-trichloroethane ND
79-01-6 trichloroethene ND
75-69-4 trichlorofluoromethane ND
75-01-4 vinyl chloride ND
Additional Compound:

cis 1,2-Dichloroethene ND

All concentrations are reported as ug/Kg.

ND - None detected greater than detection limit of 1.0 ug/Kg.

These analyses are certified as conforming to generally accepted

laboratory practices and requirements

Department ELAP program.
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John H. Buck, P.E.
Laboratory Director
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100 TOMPKINS ST. - CORTLAND, NLY. 13045
507-753-3403

FIELD NOTES
DOVER - CONKLIN
MONITORING WELL #3
APRIL 30 AND MAY 1, 1991

SPLIT SPLIT
SPOON HNu SPOON HNu
DEPTH BKGRD READING HDSPCE
(PPM) (PPM) (PPM)
Tuesday, April 30
0-2 0 0 1
2-4 0 0 30-40
4-6 0 N/A N/A No spoon recovery
6—-8 0 o 40
8-10 0 0 30
10-12 0 0 300
Open Auger € 10 ft. 0 N/A 0
12-14 0 0 80
14-16 0 N/A 120
Open Auger € 14 ft. 0 0 0
16-18 0 0 0
18-20 0 0 0
20-22 0 0 1
Wednesday, May 1 o
22-24 0 0 120
24-26 0 0 6
26-28 0 N/A 12
28-30 0 0 30-40
30-32 0 0 210
32-32.5 0 0 140
34-36 0 0 40
36-38 0 0 30
38-39.2 0 0 6
40-42 0 0 0
42-44 0 0 3
44-46 0 0 10
46-47.8 0 0 50
48-50 0 0 3
50-52 0 0 30
52-54 0 0 30

Notes:
(1) Headspace HNu readings taken in the field after the split
spoon sample was obtained and the sample jar was heated.
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100 TOMPKINS ST, - CORTLAND, N.Y. 13045
807-753-3403

NYS ELAP ID 10795

LABORATORY REPORT

Page 1 of 2

Client: HAGOPIAN ENGINEERING Report Date: 6/18/91
ASSOCIATES Sampling Date: 6/04/91
28 Alice Street Sampled By: P. Shaffner
Binghamton, NY 13901 Analysis Date: 6/17/91
Site: Dover - Conklin Site Lab Log No: 9106045
Sample: Water - MW-3
TARGET COMPOUND LIST
(EPA 8240 GC/MS Methodology)
CAS No. Compound DL RESULT
75-27-4 bromodichloromethane 5 ND
75-25-2 bromoform 5 ND
74-83-9 bromomethane 10 ND
56-23-5 carbon tetrachloride 5 ND
108-90-7 chlorobenzene 5 ND
75-00-3 chloroethane 10 ND
100-75-8 2-chloroethylvinylether 10 ND
67-66—3 chloroform ' 5 ND
74-87-3 chloromethane 10 ND
124-38-1 dibromochloromethane 5 ND
95-50-~-1 1,2-dichlorobenzene 5 ND
541-73-1 1,3-dichlorobenzene 5 ND
106-46-7 1,4-dichlorobenzene 5 ND
75-34-3 1,1-dichloroethane 5 ND
75-35-4 1,l-dichloroethene 5 ND
107-06-2 1,2-dichloroethane 5 ND
156-60-~5 trans-1,2-dichloroethene 5 ND
78-87-5 1,2-dichloropropane 5 ND
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-dichloropropene 5 ND
10061-02-6 trans—-1,3-dichloropropene 5 ND
75-09-2 methylene chloride 5 ND
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane 5 ND
127-18-4 tetrachloroethene 5 ND
71-55-6 1,1,1-trichloroethane 5 ND
79-00-5 1,1,2-trichloroethane 5 ND
79-01-6 trichloroethene 5 ND
75-69-~4 trichlorofluoromnethane 5 ND
75-01-4 vinyl chloride ' 10 ND

Continued on Page 2
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NYS ELAP ID 10795
100 TOMPKINS ST. - CORTLAND, NLY. 13045 Page 2 of 2

607-753-3403

LABORATORY REPORT

Client: HAGOPIAN ENGINEERING Report Date: 6/18/91
ASSOCIATES Sampling Date: 6/04/91
28 Alice Street Sampled By: P. Shaffner
Binghamton, NY 13901 Analysis Date: 6/17/91
Site: Dover - Conklin Site Lab Log No: 9106045

Sample: Water - MW-3

TARGET COMPOUND LIST
(EPA 8240 GC/MS Methodology)

CAS No. Compound DL RESULT
71-43-2 benzene 5 ND
100-41-1 ethylbenzene 5 ND
108-88-3 toluene 5 ND
1330-20-7 Xylenes (m, o, & p) 5 ND
67—-64-1 acetone 100 ND
75-15-0 carbon disulfide 100 ND
78-93-3 2-putanone 100 ND
108-05-4 vinyl acetate 50 ND
108-10-1 4-methyl-2-pentanone 50 ND
591-78-6 2-hexanone 50 ND
100-42-5 styrene 5 ND

All concentrations are reported as ug/L. ND indicates that
no amount greater than the detection limit (DL) was detected.

These analyses are certified as conforming to generally
accepted laboratory practices, the analytical method cited,
requirements of the New York State Health Department ELAP
program, and the New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation.

John H. Buck, P.E.
Laboratory Director
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ACCHBEDITED ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS

100 TOMPKINS ST. + CORTLAND, N.Y. 13045

607-753-3403

LABORATORY REPORT

Client: HAGOPIAN ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES
28 Alice Street

Report Date:
Sampling Date:

6/04/91
5/06/91

Binghamton, NY 13901 Sampled By: M. Hofferbert
Site: Dover, Conklin Avenue Analysis Date: 5/09/91
Sample: Soil - MW-4 6-87 Lab lLog No: N910958
Purgeable Halocarbons (By EPA 5030 and 8010)

CAS No. Compound MW-4

75-27-4 bromodichloromethane ND

75-25-2 bromoform ND

74-83-9 bromomethane ND

56-23-5 carbon tetrachloride ND

108-90~7 chlorobenzene ND

75-00-3 chloroethane ND

100-75-8 2-chloroethylvinylether ND

67-66-3 chloroform ND

74-87-3 chloromethane ND

124-38-1 dibromochloromethane ND

95-50-1 1,2-dichlorobenzene ND

541-73-1 1,3-dichlorobenzene ND

106-46-7 1,4-dichlorobenzene ND

75-71-8 dichlorodifluoromethane ND

75-34-3 1,1-dichloroethane ND

107-06-2 1,2-dichloroethane ND

75-35-4 1,1-dichloroethene ND

156-60-5 trans-1,2~dichloroethene ND

78-87-5 1,2-dichloropropane ND

10061-01-5| cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND

10061-01-6| trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND

75-09-2 methylene chloride ND

79-34-5 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND

127-18-4 tetrachloroethene ND

71-55-6 1,1,1-trichloroethane ND

79-00-5 1,1,2-trichloroethane ND

79-01-6 trichloroethene ND

75-69-4 trichlorofluoromethane ND

75-01-4 vinyl chloride ND

Additional Compound:

cis 1,2-Dichloroethene ND

All concentrations are reported as ug/Kg.

ND - None detected greater than detection limit of 1.0 ug/Kg.

These analyses are certified as conformin
laboratory practices and requirements o

Department ELAP program.
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Laboratory Director
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ACCREOITED ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS

100 TOMPKINS ST. - CORTLAND, N.Y. 13045
507-753-3403

FIELD NOTES
DOVER - CONKLIN
MONITORING WELL #4
MAY 6 and 7, 1991

SPLIT
SPOON
DEPTH

SPLIT
SPOON
READING
(PPM)

HNu
BKGRD
(PPM)

HNu
HDSPCE
(PPM)

Monday, May 6
0-2
2-4
4-6
6-8
8-10
10-12
12-14
14-16
16-18
Tuesday, May 7
18-20 0 0
Notes:

eNoNoNoNeNoNoNoNe
eNejloNoNeNeNoNoNe

QOO0 WNOOO

0

Negative
Negative
Negative
Negative

HNu
HNu
HNu
HNu

readi
readi
readi
readi

(1) Headspace HNu readings taken in the field after the spli
spoon sample was obtained and the sample jar was heated.
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NYS ELAP ID 10795
100 TOMPKINS ST. « CORTLAND, N.Y. 13045 Page 1 of 2

607-753-3403

LABORATORY REPORT

Client: HAGOPIAN ENGINEERING Report Date: 6/18/91
ASSOCIATES Sampling Date: 6/04/91
28 Alice Street Sampled By: P. Shaffner
Binghamton, NY 13901 Analysis Date: 6/17/91
Site: Dover - Conklin Site : Lab Log No: 9106045

Sample: Water - MW-4

TARGET COHPOUND.LIST
(EPA 8240 GC/MS Methodology)

CAS No. Compound DL RESULT
75-27-4 bromodichloromethane 5 ND
75-25-2 bromoform 5 . ND
74-83-9 bromomethane 10 ND
56-23-5 carbon tetrachloride 5 ND
108-90-7 chlorobenzene 5 ND
75-00-3 chloroethane 10 ND
100-75-8 2-chloroethylvinylether 10 ND
67-66-3 chloroform 5 ND
74-87-3 chloromethane 10 ND
124-38-1 dibromochloromethane 5 ND
95-50-1 1,2-dichlorobenzene 5 ND
541-73-1 1,3-dichlorobenzene 5 ND
106-46-7 1,4-dichlorobenzene 5 ND
75-34-3 1,1-dichloroethane 5 ND
75-35-4 1,1-dichloroethene 5 ND
107-06-2 1,2-dichloroethane 5 ND
156-60-5 trans-1,2-dichloroethene 5 ND
78-87-5 1,2-dichloropropane 5 ND
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-dichloropropene 5 ND
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-dichloropropene 5 ND
75-09-2 methylene chloride 5 ND
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane 5 ND
127-18-4 tetrachloroethene 5 ND
71-55-6 1,1,1-trichloroethane 5 ND
79-00-5 1,1,2-trichloroethane 5 ND
79-01-6 trichloroethene 5 ND
75-69-4 trichlorofluoromethane 5 ND
75-01-4 vinyl chloride 10 ND

Continued on Page 2
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100 TOMPKINS ST,
6807-753-3403
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ACCREDITED ENVIRONMENTAL. ANALYSIS

+ CORTLAND, N.Y. 13045

NYS ELAP ID 10795

LABORATORY REPORT

Page 2 of 2

Client: HAGOPIAN ENGINEERING Report Date: 6/18/91
ASSOCIATES Sampling Date: 6/04/91
28 Alice Street Sampled By: P. Shaffner
Binghamton, NY 13901 Analysis Date: 6/17/91
Site: Dover - Conklin Site Lab Log No: 9106045
Sample: Water - MW-4
TARGET COMPOUND LIST
(EPA 8240 GC/MS Methodology)
CAS No. Conpound DL RESULT
71-43-2 benzene 5 ND
100-41-1 ethylbenzene 5 ND
108-88-3 toluene 5 ND
1330-20-7 xylenes (m, o, & p) 5 ND
67-64-1 acetone 100 ND
75-15-0 carbon disulfide 100 ND
78-93-3 2-butanone 100 ND
108-05-4 vinyl acetate 50 ND
108-10-1 4-methyl-2-pentanone 50 ND
591-78-6 2-hexanone 50 ND
100-42-5 styrene 5 ND

All concentrations are reported as ug/L.

ND indicates that

no amount greater than the detection l1limit (DL) was detected.

These analyses are certified as conforming to generally
accepted laboratory practices, the analytical method cited,
requirements of the New York State Health Department ELAP
program, and the New York State Department of Environmental

Conservation.
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100 TOMPKINS ST. - CORTLAND, NLY. 13045
607-753-3403

LABORATORY REPORT

NYS ELAP ID 10795

Page 1 of 2

Client: HAGOPIAN ENGINEERING Report Date: 6/18/91
ASSOCIATES Sampling Date: 6/04/91
28 Alice Street Sampled By: P. Shaffner
Binghamton, NY 13901 Analysis Date: 6/17/91
Site: Dover-Conklin & Kirkwood Lab Log No: 9106045
Sample: Trip Blank
TARGET COMPOUND LIST
(EPA 8240 GC/MS Methodology)
CAS No. Compound DL RESULT
75-27-4 bromodichloromethane 5 ND
75-25-2 bromoform 5 . ND
74—-83-9 bromomethane 10 ND
56—-23-5 carbon tetrachloride 5 ND
108-90-7 chlorobenzene 5 ND
75-00~3 chloroethane 10 ND
100-75-8 2-chloroethylvinylether 10 ND
67-66-3 chloroform 5 ND
74-87-3 chloromethane 10 ND
124-38-1 dibromochloromethane 5 ND
95-50-1 1,2-dichlorobenzene 5 ND
541-73-1 1,3-dichlorobenzene 5 ND
106-46-7 1,4-dichlorobenzene 5 ND
75-34-3 1,1-dichloroethane 5 ND
75-35-4 1,1-dichloroethene 5 ND
107-06-2 1,2-dichloroethane 5 ND
156-60-5 trans-1,2-dichloroethene 5 ND
78-87-5 1,2-dichloropropane 5 ND
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-dichloropropene 5 ND
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-dichloropropene 5 ND
75-09-2 methylene chloride 5 ND
79-34-5 1,1,2,2~tetrachloroethane 5 ND
127-18-4 tetrachloroethene 5 ND
71-55-6 1,1,1-trichloroethane 5 ND
79-00-5 1,1,2-trichloroethane 5 ND
79-01-6 trichloroethene 5 ND
75-69-4 trichlorofluoromethane 5 ND
75-01-4 vinyl chloride 10 ND

Continued on Page 2
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TRESSYES :
=255 FRROBOMMENTAL

ACCREDITED ENVIBONMENTAL ANALYSIS

100 TOMPKINS ST. -« CORTLAND, N.Y. 4 3045
507-753-3403

NYS ELAP ID 10795

LABORATORY REPORT

Page 2 of 2

Client: HAGOPIAN ENGINEERING Report Date: 6/18/91
ASSOCIATES Sampling Date: 6/04/91
28 Alice Street A Sampled By: P. Shaffner
Binghamton, NY 13901 Analysis Date: 6/17/91
Site: Dover-Conklin & Kirkwood Lab Log No: 9106045
Sample: Trip Blank .
TARGET COMPOUND LIST
(EPA 8240 GC/MS Methodology)
CAS No. Compound DL RESULT
71-43-2 benzene 5 ND
100-41-1 ethylbenzene 5 ND
108-88-3 toluene 5 ND
1330-20-7 Xylenes (m, o, & p) 5 ND
67-64-1 acetone 100 ND
75-15-0 carbon disulfide 100 ND
78-93~-3 2-butanonhe 100 ND
108-05-4 vinyl acetate 50 ND
108-10-1 4-methyl-2-pentanone 50 ND
591-78-6 2-hexanone 50 ND
100~-42-5 styrene 5 ND

All concentrations are reported as ug/L.

ND indicates that

no amount greater than the detection limit (DL) was detected.

These analyses are certified as conforming to generally
accepted laboratory practices, the analytical method cited,
requirements of the New York State Health Department ELAP
program, and the New York State Department of Environmental

Conservation.

-

John H. Buck, P.E.

Laboratory Director
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L Q.
SOILS INVESTIGATIONS INC

SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION
DOVER ELECTRONICS
BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK

DEM-EAST
ComRLI N AVE

FOR
Hagopian Engineering Associates

Binghamton, New York

JOB NO. GD-91-051

MAY 1991

105{CORONA AVENUE, GROTON, NY 13073, 607—89?65881




May 28, 1991

Hagopian Engineering Associates
28 Alice Street
Binghamton, NY 13904

Attention: John K. Hagopian, II, P.E.

Reference: Dover Electronics
Conklin Avenue
Binghamton, New York

Gentlemen:

Enclosed 1is the Subsurface Investigation which is the complete
record of the work our firm has performed for the above refer-
enced project. This investigation consisted of drilling and in-
stalling one (1) 4" PVC monitoring well and three (3) 2" PVC

monitoring wells. The boring layouts and utility clearances were
performed by you. '

Hollow stem augers were used to advance the borings and to sta-
bilize the boreholes while split-spoon samples were collected
from the underlying soils. Sampling was performed in accordance
with the Standard Penetration Test. This is expl&#ined as well as

other terms and symbols in the Key to Subsurface Logs, which is
included with this report.

Borings were advanced to depths ranging from 20.0 to 54.0 feet.
The recovered soil samples were retained by you. The information

recorded on the driller’s field logs is presented in the en-
closed report.

Water level readings in the borings were recorded under the cir-
cumstances noted. These are short-term observations and may not -
reflect the true groundwater conditions. Groundwater levels vary
due to seasonal fluctuations and prevailing climatic conditions.

105,CORONA AVENUE, GROTON, NY 13073, 607-898-5881
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Hagopian Engineering Associates
Page 2
May 28, 1991

If you have any questions or if we can be of future service,
please call me or contact Marvin L’Amoreaux at this office.

Sincerely,

EMPIRE SOILS INVESTIGATIONS, INC.
%w
Steven(J) Laramee

Central Division Drilling Manager

SJL:sdw
Enc. (3)
XC file
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GENERAL INFORMATION & KEY TO SUBSURFACE LOGS

The Subsurface Logs attached to this report presentthe observations and mechanical data collected by the driller at
the site, supplemented by classification of the material removed from the borings as determined through visual
identification by techniciansin the laboratory. itis cautioned that the materials removed from the borings represent
only a fraction of the total volume of the deposits at the site and may not necessarily be representative of the
subsurface conditions between adjacent borings or between the sampled intervals. The data presented on the
Subsurface Logs together with the recovered samples will provide a basis for evaluating the character of the
subsurface conditions relative to the project. The evaluation must consider all the recorded details and their
significance relative to each other. Often analyses of standard boring data indicate the need for additional testing or .
sampling procedures to more accurately evaluate the subsurface conditions. Any evaluation of the contents of this
report and the recovered samples must be performed by Professionals. The information presented in the following
defines some of the procedures and terms used on the Subsurface Logs to describe the conditions encountered.

1. The figures in the Depth column defines the scale of the Subsurface Log.

2. The sample column shows, graphically, the depth range from which a sample was recovered. See Table 1 for a
description of the symbols used to signify the various types of samples.

3. The Sample No. is used for identification on sample containers and/or Laboratory Test Reports.

4. Blows on Sampler — shows the results of the "Penetration Test”, recording the number of blows required to drive
a split spoon sampler into the soit. The number of blows required for each six inches of penetration is recorded.
Thefirst6inches of penetrationis considered tobe a seating drive. The number of blows required for the second
andthird 6inches of penetration is termed the penetration resistance, N. The outside diameter of the sampler, the
hammer weight and the length of drop are noted at the bottom of the Subsurface Log.

5. Blows on Casing — shows the number of blows required to advance the casing a distance of 12 inches. The
casing size, the hammer weight and the length of drop are noted at the bottom of the Subsurface Log. lf the
casing is advanced by means other than driving. the method of advancement will be indicated in the Notes
column or under the Method of Investigation at the bottom of the Subsurface Log.

6. Allrecovered soil samples are reviewed in the laboratory by an engineering technician, geologist or geotechnical
engineer, unless note otherwise. The visual descriptions are made on the basis of a combination of the driller's
field descriptions and observations and the sample as received in the laboratory. The method of visual
classification is based primarily on the Unified Soil Classification (ASTM D 2487-83) with regard to the particle
size and plasticity. (See Table No. |!} Additionaliy, the relative portion, by weight, of two or more soil types is
described for granular soils in accordance with "Suggested Methods of Test for Identification of Soils” by D.M. .
Burmister, ASTM Special Technical Publication 479, June 1970. (See Table No. Ill) The description of the
relative soil density or consistency is based upon the penetration records as defined on Table No. IV. The
description of the soil moisture is based upon the relalive wetness of the soil as recovered andisdescribed asdry,
moist, wet and saturated. Waterintroduced in the boring either naturally or during drilling may have affected the
moisture condition of the recovered sample. Special terms are used as required to describe materials in greater
detail, several such terms are listed in Table V. When sampling gravelly soils with a standard two inch diameter
splitspoon, the true percentage of gravel is often not recovered due to the relatively small sampler diameter. The
presence of bouldersandlarge gravelis sometimes, but not necessarily, detected by an evaluation of the casing
and samplers blows or through the “action” of the drill rig as reported by the driller.

7. The description of the rock shown is based on the recovered rock core and the driller's observations. The terms
frequently used in the description are included in Table VI.

8. The stratification tines represent the approximate boundary between soil types and the transition may be
gradual. Solid stratification lines are based on the driller's field observations.

9. Miscellaneous observations and procedures noted by the driller are shown in this column, including water level
observations. ltis important to realize the reliability of the water level observations depends upon the soil type
{(water does not readily stabilize in a haole through fine grained soils), and that drill water used to advance the
boring may have influenced the observations. The ground water level typically will fluctuate seasonally. One or
more perched or trapped water levels may exist in the ground seasonally. All the available readings should be
evaluated. If definite conclusions cannot be made, itis often prudent to examine the conditions more thoroughly
through test pit excavations or water observation wells.

10. Thelength of core run is defined as the length of penetration of the core barrel. Core recovery is the fength of
core recovered divided by the core run. The RQD {Rock Quality Designation) is the tota! pieces of NX core
exceeding 4 inches in length divided by the core run. The size core barrel used is also noted.
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DATE ™
STARTED 5-1-86 L \ ‘ L, 4 K. HOLE NO. B-175
] 5105 SOILS INVESHGATIONS i BRI RITL TN ReY el AN
FINISHED t
SHEET ; oF ; G. W. DEPTH See Note #1
Project LOCATION
£ lal g BLOWS ON z 0
T [g|w SAMPLER o¢ SOIL OR ROCK
13 & 2z NOTES
g |81 21978 7" 22 CLASSIFICATION
L 5 & 8] 12| s | N ©
_ 1 2 2 3 5 10 \___TOPSOIL 3" /T NOTE #1 |
G.W. at 2.0’ completion
15 BrO\'Nn SILT. some Sand, trace clay G.W.at22 24 hrs. after - |
_ 50/.5' , (Moist - Loose) completion | ]
_ Gray SHALE, medium hard weathered, Run #1,25 -50° |
thin bedded some fractures 95% Recovery
50% RQD '—"J

553

TABLE |

o

®

TABLE #

®

®

TABLE I

(9

Split Spoon Identification of soil type is made on basis of an The following terms are used in classifying
Sample estimate of particle sizes, and in the case of fine soils consisting of mixtures of two or more
grained soils also on basis of plasticity. soil types. The estimate is based on weight
of total sample.
,:! Shelby Tube Soll Type Soll Particle Size
Sample Boulder > 12" Term Percento! Total Sample
Cobble 37 -12" “and” 35-50
Gravel - Coarse | 3" - %" Coarse Grained “some” 20-35
Auger or Test - Fine Y- #4 (Granutar) “little” 10-20
Pit Sample Sand - Coarse #4 - #10 “trace” less than 10
- Medium #;O - #40 {When sampling gravelly soils with a stand-
: - Fine #40 - #200 ard split spoon, the true percentage of
o Silt-Non Plastic (Granular) . . gravel is often not recovered due to the
Rock Core . . :
Clay-Plastic (Cohesive) <#200  |Fine Grained relatively small sampler diameter.)
TABLE IV TABLE V
The relative compactness or consistency is described in accord with the Varved - Horizontal uniform layers or
following terms. seams of soil(s).
Granular Solls Coheslive Solls . _ " thick
Term Blows per Foot, N Term Blows per Foot, N Layer - Soil deposit more than 6” thick.
Loose < 1 Very Soft << 3 Seam - Soil deposit less than 6" thick.
Firm 11-30 Soft 3-5 Parting - Soil deposit less than %" thick.
Compact 31-50 Medium 6.-15
Very Compact > 51 Stiff 16 - 25 Laminated - Irregular, horizontaland angled
Hard = 26 seams and partings of soil(s).
(Large particles in the soils will often significantly influence the blows per
foot recorded during the Penetration Test.)
TABLE VI
Rock Classification Terms
Term Meaning
Hardness Soft Scratched by fingernail
Medium Hard Scralched easily by penknife
Hard Scralched with difficulty by penknife
Very Hard Cannot be scratched by penknife
Weathering Very Weathered Judged from the relative amounts of disintegration
{ Weathered iron staining, core recovery, clay seams, etc.
Sound
Bedding Laminated Natural breaks in (<1 )
- Thin bedded Rock Layers (1" -4" )
Bedded (47 -12" )
Thick bedded (12" -36")
Massive (=>36" )
(Fracturing refers to natural breaks in the rock oriented at some angle to the rock layers.)
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DATE T ~ N y\\w"\
STARTED _4-29-91 | H \‘ e N\ = HOLE NO.
finisHED  4-29-91 Sl EL W eIl SUBSURFACE LOG | surr siev.
SHEET 1 of 1 G. W. DEPTH See DNotes
PROJECT Dover Electronics LOCATION __Conklin Avenue
(ESI# GD-91-051) Binghamton, New York
- “ (ZD BLOWS ON z U
I 12| < SAMPLER Cy SOIL OR ROCK
s |3 2 2z NOTES
RN res rapZ e Sz CLASSIFICATION
e b 3 12 18] N @ v Curb BOX\
b= | = -
0 1| 4] 4 1| s FILL: Brown fine-medium GRAVEL, Some |Locking Cap—i /. X
7] 3 Asphalt (Dry) Grout
- — — — — — — — — _lBentonite A~
1/12 3 6 6112 Brown fine-coarse GRAVEL, Some Silt [Pellets . vimn
9 (Wet-Firm) 3Q sand - |
3 5 6 9115 Same 4" pvC /—’—' 'r .
5~1 9 Riser Pipe 5; 32
/14 7 8 8|16 Same Cave In o= |
14 30 sand U
] 5 [10] 11} 1021 Same R
12 0 16 Ll |
- 6 8 12{ 1224 Same |
14 — — . Moist-Firm) 14" pvC Well |
- 7120 40 19]59 Brown SILT, Some - fine-medium Gravel SCS§SE,51 £ I - H
20 (Moist-Very Compact) ) °© . . B
s /18 12] 18 18|36 Same
25 {Moist~Compact)
] 9 | 20| 27 26|53 Same ||
24 (Moist~Very Compact)
| /00 [ 13] 18 14}32 Same |
50 18 (Moist-Compact) .
/131 11] 27 18]45 Same |
21
_ Boring Terminated at 22.0° "|Groundwater first en- | ]
N countered at 1.0
with augers at 4.0°'.
25+ —_t
- Upon completion, no . |
N groundwater with |
| augers at 19.0°'. |
N = No blows todrive___2__" spoon “with 14015 pinwt falling_39 __“perblow. CrLASSIFICATION Visual by
C.= No blows to drive Y casing * with Ib. weight falling “per blow. Driller (M.W.)
METHOD OF INVESTIGATION: _6%" I.D. Hollow Stem Augers

R!T Form H

g

15.¢




et v mued mesl meed s Rem o dae ol

DATE : WV
. » » P
STARTED _5-03-91 ! \‘ ‘ e Surlhe HOLE NO. B2
FINiSHED _ 5-03-91- Syl is@iiiied SUBSURFACE LOG | surr. etey,
SHEET 1 of. 1 G.W.DEPTH __See Notes
PROJECT Dover Electronics LOCATION Conklin Avenue
(ESI# GD-91-051) Binghamton, New York
R BLOWS ON z 0 ROCK
e =g SAMPLER oG SOIL OR
A 3 NOTES
A R reer 3% CLASSIFICATION
OC b sl 1l el N BV Curb Box—w10
i 1112] 12 12|24 ™\ __GRAVEL 0.25' / |Locking CaP“FF’*—I
8 FILL: Brown SAND & GRAVEL, Some Silt K
2] 6] 1 7l14 \_ __ _ _(moist) /]
B 8 Brown SILT, Some medium-coarse Sand, 7L
3 4 5 8113 little gravel
5 7 (Moist—-Firm) Grout _$
| 4 110 11| 16127 Same
12 \L
1/5 | 8| 12 15|27 Same
. 15
/16 {20] 16| 23|39 Same K
25 (Moist-Compact)
] 7 10 16| 20{36 Same %
24 2" pvC
1| /18 {19] 35| 28163 Same Riser Pipe i-
32 {Moist-Very Compact)
/19 [42] 47 43]90 Same
56 \!\
4 10f 6} 22| 32|54 Same \I\
46
20~
1 /111|55] BO} 691149 Same Bentonite
64 B Pellets
{/1x2112] 34! 30}64 Same 19 sand——£7] (51
40 .. -
25 13} 7| 30| 3666 Boulder from 29.0' to 30.1'
30 3Q Sand
14|53 | 4965114 Same
71
4 1
| 15115 19100/4.1 Same 2" PVC Well
L 30 Screen,
| | 1el%41 19 21 Same 0.010" Slot
40
17§53} 441004.4" Same
o Boulder at 33.7'
35+ Boring Terminated at 34.5°' 5/6/91~-7:30 A.M.
- Groundwater at 6.0',
- with augers at 34.0°'.
N = No bldws todrive_-__ 2" spoon 12 “ with__140 b, pin wt. falling____lQ_"per blow. CLASSIFICATION _Visual by
C‘= No blows to drive "casin;a * with Ib. weight falling__ "per blow. Driller (E.C.)
METHOD OF INVESTICATION: 5" I.D. Hollow Stem Augers

20.

22.
23.

24.

AT Farm H

07



DATE ~ %)
8 . P
STARTED __4-30-91 . \“ ! AN L HOLE NO. B-3
fINISHED _ 5-01-91 Seipinyzacyvelvi@iidifie] SUBSURFACE LOG | surr. sev.
SHEET 1 of 2 G.w.DepTH _See Notes
PROJECT Dover Electronics LOCATION Conklin Avenue
(ESI# GD-91-051) Binghamton, New York
{Boring moved I.57 Soufh due fq Fencel
- |2l 9 BLOWS ON z 0
: g < SAMPLER Oy SOIL OR ROCK
T & x 2z N
AR ET RN ray rapz T g2 CLASSIFICATION OTES
ao X A SyAR 23 Curb Box
N 11 5] 14 12124 [\ GRAVEL 0.25" FLOCking Qap}q"‘l°
12 FILL: Brown SILT, SAND & GRAVEL gigiged 2'd  |e°d
1211 14 1628 _(Moisty /7] Y.
_ 18 Brown SILT, GRAVEL, little sand
|/l 3115 17 16|33 (Moist-Firm) Grout ———{
15 No Recovery on Sample #3
. 412 23 29/ 50 Brown SILT, GRAVEL, little sand ‘ﬁ
26 (Moist-Compact)
] 5 12 20 19f 39 Same \i\
26
1.0
4 /16111 19 40|59 Same o
57 (Moist-Very Compact) X
N 7125 24 28|52 Same
53
15— 8 6| 13 23} 38 Same ‘ﬁ
20 (Moist~Compact)
J/1L21.23] 27 29 56 Brown SILT, Some to little \;\
32 medium-coarse Sand & Gravel
| /|10 | 10| 43 51| 96 (Moist-Very Compact) \*
50 62 Same
/11 a9 s7 4shos Same ;iszchi -
58 e p K
1 /112 ] 201 21 19 40 Brown SILT, Some Gravel, little \$
30 fine-coarse Sand
13| 171 24 27| 51 (Moist-Compact)
25 Same \}\
28
14 ] 26| 37 44| 81 Same
53 (Moist-Very Compact) ‘f\
1 /A15 | 8 14 22 36 Same
43 (Moist~Compact)
30 7 \#
| /116 8 23 51 74 Same
83 (Moist~Very Compact)
17 510004.1" Same b
T
35 @ 4 1 25 42 Same ' \;\
26 (Moist-Compact)
119 (150/.4 Same Bentonite
Pellets //
20| 22| 98{100/.2! Same
7 1Q Sand———f7 (2]
Lo 30 sand——-" S
N = No blows todiive_-2  “spoon__12 " with_140 _Ib pin wt. fatling__30__perblow. CLASSIFICATION _Visual by
C = No blows to duve " casing " with th. weight falling “per blow. Driller (E.C.)
METHOD OF INVESTIGATION: 5" I.D. Hollow Stem Augers

1.5

36.0

Wi
Nol\e}
[S)le}

R'T Form H

43



[ DATE W3
sTarTep _ 4730-91 S JIVELE ) : [ HOLE NO. B-3 @
FINsHED | 5—01-91 SOILS INVESTIGATIONS INC. SUBSURFACE LOG |surr eiev.

See Notes
SHEET 2 _ofF._2 G.w.DpepTH _S€e Notes
PROJECT Dover Electronics LOCATION _Conklin Avepuye
(ESI# GD-91-051) Binghamton, New York
; (Boring moved 1.5 Soufh due 5 Fence]
j = {218 8LOWS ON -
=R R SAMPLER Oy SOIL OR ROCK
I zZ NOTES
SEIE Ry s NEE: CLASSIFICATION
:4CL s 6 12 18-
_ 211 8¢ 141 18132 Brown SILT, trace fine sand, gravel
24 (Moist-Compact) .
- /1221 25| 37 60|97 Brown-Grey, thin bedded SILT with " T,
115 . 1 2" PVC Well .
fine sand & clay lenses Screen,
45 23] 4] 17 36|53 (Moist to Wet-Very Compact) 0.010" Slotl.
29 Same
_ 24148 46 600106 Same
; 1004.3"
' 1/125] 4] 9 15|24 Same _
L 50 16 (Moist to Wet-Compact) 3Q sand —
/126l 4| ¢ 8|14 Same '
- 17 —_——
J/127111) 22 37159 Brown-Grey SILT
| 37 (Moist-Very Compact)
. 55 Boring Terminated at 54.0°' Groundwater first
B encountered at 42.0'
B - 5-1-91
] Groundwater en-
i _ countered at 49.5',

6o with augers at 54.0°'.

! -

N = No blows todrive 2~ spoon__ 12 ~yith 140 1t pin wt. falling_ 30 “per blow. ctassiFicationVisual by

C = No blows to drive " casing " with tb. weight falling_______*’per blow. Driller (E.C.)

I METHOD OF INVESTIGATION- 5" I.D. Hollow Stem Augers

AT Form H

i
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r ] ol undenlill sl [ gl “ il d"‘-‘ u e d 1’*7'-" d"!‘-

OA];E \A'\x
STARTED _5-06-91 '} LX X HOLE NO. B-4
finisnep 0~ 06-91 SOILS spetiveniginel SUBSURFACE LOG | surr. eLev.

SHEET 1 o 1 G.W.DEPTH _See Notes

PROJECT Dover Electronics LOCATION Conklin Avenue

(ESI# GD-91-051) Binghamton, New York

- - g 8LOWS ON zZ U CK
S B SAMPLER Oy SOIL OR RO

= |3 2 3z NOTES .

SRR LA 83 CLASSIFICATION

3 b1 f Sy AR a S Curb Box .

0 = | !

3l 4 alis N\ TOPSOIL 0.25' /] Locking Cap~:-1 1
10 POSSIBLE FILL: Brown SAND & GRAVEL, |Grout q | [
) ol 11] 15026 Some Silt (Moist-Firm) Bentonite % E
B 15 Pellets I/
1Q sand =8 R R
s /131 4] 12 22/34 Same 2" pve___—++_ |+ L1
16 (Wet-Compact) Riser Pipe ’
/14 |16] 39 15|45 7.0 i
14 Brown SILT, Some Sand & Gravel | |
/15| 8] 12[15}27 (Moist-Compact) |
1 o 12 Same (Moist-Firm) 2" PUC Well
6 110f 26 18|44 Same Screen,
7 18 (Moist-Compact) 0.010" Slot ]
B 7 81 27 51{78 Same . |
66 (Moist—-Very Compact)
154 /18 118] 47 730120 Same .
55 e
. 1
1/19 40| 52 90p42 Same 30 Sand——f— |
108 ||
L0 | 11| 40 40|80 Same
m 1
32
-2
- Boring Terminated at 20.0° 7:15 A.M. L]
| Groundwater at 3.9', ]
with augers at 14.0'.| |
| 4:15 P.M. b
251 Groundwater at 13.3!
i with augers at 14.0'.||
] [
- | |
i i
N = No blows todrive_.2 " spoon_t2 _ * with_ 140 b pinwt falling__ 30 “perblow. CLASSIFICATION Visual by '
C = No blows to drive “ casing " with Ib. weight falling__ "per blow. Drill_er (E.C.)
METHOD OF INVESTICATION: 5" I.D. Hollow Stem Augers

R:/T Form H
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Monitoring Well Development Log D.

Wincllier
For Dover Electruoniis

June 5, 199]

Time , Entry
0900 On site, Dan and Phil from Buck Labs set up and ready to
begin devnlopment
1030 Compleled development and sampling for MW #4 conklin
site, beygnn decon. :
1045 Began development of MH 42, well ran dry, deconned.
1115 Began development of MW #3
© - 1200 Broke for lunch, ran My §3 dry, deconned.
1230 Baclk on site, samples taken from #2 and #3, began
development of MW #1.
1400 Developed MW H1, samples taken.
1515 Becurerd slte, logt approximately 1/2 hr;_f 45 min. with
gas pump problems. Moved to Kirkwood site. :
1645 Developed MW #1, Kirkwood site. Samples taken..
Technical Well Data
Hell desig. Condunctivity Hater Level Well Depth Temp .
C-MW #1 463 4.26' 14.9" 6.7
C-UW #2 L050 18.03' 33.1" 8.1
C-MW #3 301 29.44" 47.74" 11.8
C-MW #4 766 3.87' 15.3" 21.5
— - K1 471 3. 27° 53,9' 13.3
| p1 471 38.27"

C - Conklln Site K - Kirkwood Site




Conklin - DEM-East

Test Bore lLocation Drawing

Monitoring Well Locations
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KIRKWOOD-NORTH

TEST RESULTS

48



KIRKWOOD-NORTH

Soil Gas K1 - K13, KS1 - KS7 trip blank Sampling Date 1/16/91,
EPA 8010

Soil Gas Ki4 - K22, KS8 - KS10 Sampling Date 4/4/91, EPA 8010

MW1 soil sample Sampling Date 5/8/91. EPA 5030/8010

MW!l water sample Sampling Date 6/4/91 EPA 8240

Water sample from catch basin Sampling Date 6/13/91 EPA 5030/8010
BK6 - BK15 HNu sémpling Sampling Date 6/13/91

Soil sample BK15 Sampling Date 6/13/91 EPA 8240

Empire Soils MW1 boring log May 7 - 9, 1991

Monitoring well development log June 5, 1991

Parratt Wolff boring logs BK6 - BK15

HEA field notes BK-6 - BK15

Map of soil gas borings and MW location
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ESE28-EL EIRUBROMMENTAS:

100 TOMPKINS ST.
607-753-3403

« CORTLAND, NLY., 13045

LABORATORY REPORT

Client: Hagopian Engineering Repart Date: 1/29/91
Sampling Date: 1/16/91

Site: Dgyer““*ﬂxn,_‘f~—\\ Sampled By: P.S.
/ ! Analysis Date: 1/23/91
Sample: Soil Gas Vapor / Lab Log HNo: N910206

S

-

*\Soil Gas Vapor by EPA 8010 Instrumentation

Sample Description K-1 K-2 K-3 K-4
Air Volume (liters) 19.9 19.9 19.5 19.5
bromodichloromethane ND ~ND ND ND
bromoform : ND "~ ND ND ND
bromomethane ND ND ND ND
carbon tetrachloride ND ND ND ND
chlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
chloroethane ND ND ND ND
2-chloroethylvinylether ND ND ND ND
chloroform : ND ND ND ND
dibromochloromethane ND ND ND ND
1,2-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
1,3-dichlorobenzene ND ND "ND ND
1,4-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
dichlorodifluoromethane ND ND ND ND
1,1-dichloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,2-dichloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,1-dichloroethene ND ND ND ND
trans-1,2-dichlorothene ND ND ND ND
1,2-dichloropropane ND ND ND ND
cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
methylene chloride ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2~-tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND
tetrachloroethene : 17,200 64,400 32,700 7,200
1,1,1~-trichloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-trichloroethane ND ND ND ND
trichloroethene 70.0 ND ND ND

All concentrations are reported as(ig/m%)
- ND - None detected greater than detection limit of 50 ug,/m3.

These analyses are certified as conforming to generally
accepted laboratory practices and requirements of the New

York State Health Department ELAP p ﬁz?iz/ :
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Jdohn H. Buck, P.E.
Laboratory Director
NYS ELAP CERT 10795
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ACCHEOITED ENVIRONMENTA L ANALYSIS

100 TOMPKINS ST.
507-753-3403

+ CORTLANDO, NLY. 13045

LABORATORY REPORT

Client: Hagopian Engineering Report Date: 1/29/91
Sampling Date: 1/16/91
Site: Dover Sampled By: P.S.
Analysis Date: 1/23/91
Sample: Soil Gas Vapor Lab Log No: N910206
Soil Gas Vapor by EPA 8010 Instrumentation
Sample Description K~5 K-6* K-7 K-8
Alr Volume (liters) 20.9 20.0 19.9 20.5
bromodichloromethane ND ND ND ND
bromoform ND ND ND ND
bromomethane ND ND ND ND
carbon tetrachloride ND ND ND ND
chlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
chloroethane ND ND ND ND
2-chloroethylvinylether ND ND ND ND
chloroform ND ND ND ND.
dibromochloromethane ND ND ND ND
1,2-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
1,3-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
1,4-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
dichlorodifluoromethane ND ND ND ND
1,1-dichloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,2-dichloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,1-dichloroethene ND ND ND ND
trans-1, 2-dichlorothene ND ND ND ND
1,2~-dichloropropane ND ND ND ND
cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
- methylene chloride ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND
tetrachloroethene 46,800 7,480 |1263,000 65,300
1,1,1-trichloroethane - ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-trichloroethane ND ND ND ND
 trichloroethene ND ND 147 ND

' All concentrations are reported as ug/m3.
. ND - None detected greater than detection 1limit of 50 ug/m3.

* - Sampled 1/17/91

These analyses are certified as conforming to generally
accepted laboratory practices and requirements of the New

York State Health Department ELAPf;//b
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John H.

Buck, P.E.
Laboratory Director
NYS ELAP CERT 10795
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ACCHEOITED ENVIRONMENTA L ANALYSIS

100 TOMPKINSG ST.
6507-753-3403

+ CORTLAND, NY. 13045

LABORATORY REPORT

Client: Hagopian Engineering Report Date: 1/29/91
" Sampling Date: . 1/16/91

Site: Dover Sampled By: P.S.
Analysis Date: 1/23/91
Sample: Soil Gas Vapor Lab Log No: N910206

Soil Gas Vapor by EPA 8010 Instrumentation

Sample Description K-9 K-10 K-11 K-12
Air Volume (liters) 11.8 19.9 19.5 19.5
bromodichloromethane ND ND ND ND
bromoform ND ND ND ND
-bromomethane ND ND ND ND
carbon tetrachloride ND ND ND ND
chlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
chloroethane -ND ND ND ND
2-chloroethylvinylether ND ND ND ND
chloroform ND ND ND ND
dibromochloromethane -ND ND ND ND
1,2-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
1,3~-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
1,4-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
dichlorodifluoromethane ND ND ND ND
1,1-dichloroethane ND “ND ND ND
1,2-dichloroethane ND " ND ND ND
1,1-dichloroethene ND ND ND ND
trans-1,2-dichlorothene ND ND ND ND
1,2~dichloropropane ND ND ND ND
cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
methylene chloride ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND
tetrachloroethene 46,200 36,900 70,200 17,600
1,1,1-trichloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-trichloroethane ND ND ND ND
trichloroethene ND ND ND ND

All concentrations are reported as ug/m3.
ND - None detected greater than detection limit of 50 ug/m3.

These analyses are certified as

conforming to generally

accepted laboratory practices and requirements of the New

York State Health Department ELAP

ohn H.
Laboratory

EU A e

Buck, P.E.

Director

NYS ELAP CERT 10795
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ACCHEDITED E VIHONMENTAL ANALYSIS

100 TOMPKINS ST.
507-753-3403

c CORTLAND, N.Y. 13045

LABORATORY REPORT

Client: Hagopian Engineering Report Date: 1/29/91
Sampling Date: 1/17/91

Site: Dover Sampled By: P.S.
Analysis Date: 1/23/91

Sample: Soil Gas Vapor Lab Log No: N910206

Soil Gas Vapor by EPA B010 Instrumentation

Sample Description K-13 Ks-1 KSs-2 Ks-3
Alr Volume (liters) 19.9 19.9 19.9 19.5
bromodichloromethane ND ND ND ND
bromoform ND ND ND ND
bromomethane ND ND ND ND
carbon tetrachloride ND ND ND ND
chlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
chloroethane ND ND ND ND
2-chloroethylvinylether ND ND ND ND
chloroform ND ND ND ND
dibromochloromethane ND . ND ND ND
1,2-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
1,3-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
1,4-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
dichlorodifluoromethane ND ND ND ND
1,1-dichloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,2-dichloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,1-dichloroethene ND ND ND ND
trans-1,2-dichlorothene ND ND ND ND
1,2-dichloropropane ND ND ND ND
cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
methylene chloride ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND
tetrachloroethene 809 12,100 16,200 1,890
1,1,1-trichloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-trichloroethane ND ND ND ND
trichloroethene ND ND ND ND
All concentrations are reported as ug/m3.

ND - None detected greater than detection limit

These analyses are certified as
accepted laboratory practices and requirements of the New

York State Health Department ELAP progpam.
JZ Vs M&‘-
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conforming to generally

John H. Buck, P.E.
Laboratory Director
NY5 ELAP CERT 10795

.of 50 ug/m3.
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ACCHEDITED ENVIHONMENTA L ANALYSIS

100 TOMPKINSG ST.
6507-753-3403

* CORTLAND, NLY. 13045

LABORATORY REPORT

Client: Hagopian Engineering Report Date: 1/29/91
Sampling Date: 1/17/91

Site: Dover Sampled By: P.S.
Analysis Date: 1/23/91

Sample: Soil Gas Vapor Lab Log No: N910206

S0il Gas Vapor by EPA 8010 .Instrumentation

Sample Description KS-5 KS-6 KS-7 BLANK*
Alr Volume (liters) 19.9 19.9 19.9 20.0
bromodichloromethane ND ND ND ND
bromoform ND ND ND ND
bromomethane ND ND ND ND
carbon tetrachloride ND ND ND ND
chlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
chloroethane ND ND ND ND
2-chloroethylvinylether ND ND ND ND
chloroform ND ND ND ND
dibromochloromethane ND ND ND ND
1,2-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
1,3-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
1,4-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
dichlorodifluoromethane ND ND ND ND
1,1-dichloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,2-dichloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,1-dichloroethene ND ND ND ND
trans—-1,2-dichlorothene ND ND ND ND
1,2-dichloropropane ND ND ND ND
cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3~dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
methylene chloride ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND
tetrachloroethene 2,260 9,660 8,050 ND
1,1,1-trichloroethane’ ND " ND ND ND
1,1,2~trichloroethane ND ND ND ND
trichloroethene ND ND ND ND

All concentrations are reported as ug/m3.

ND - None detected greater than detection limit of 50 ug/m3.

* — Sampled 1/16/91

These analyses are certified as conforming to generally
accepted laboratory practices and regquirements of the New

York State Health Department ELAP p,iézizy/
) .Ksiié‘

Buck, P.E.

John H.
Laboratory

Director

NYS ELAP CERT 10795
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ACCHEDITEL) ENVIHONMENTA L ANALYSIS

100 TOMPKINS ST, CORTLAND, N.Y. 13045

607-753-3403

LABORATORY REPORT

‘Client: Hagopian Engineering Report Date:

Site: Dpover

Sample: Soil Gas Vapor

Sampling Date:
Sampled By:
Analysis Date:
Lab Log No:

1/29/91
1/17/91
P.W.

1/23/91
N910206

Soil Gas Vapor by EPA 8010 Instrumentation

Sample Description BLANK
Air Volume (liters) 20.0
bromodichloromethane ND
bromoform ND
bromomethane ND
carbon tetrachloride ND
chlorobenzene ND
chloroethane ND
2-chloroethylvinylether ND
chloroform ND
dibromochloromethane ND
1,2-dichlorobenzene ND
1,3-dichlorobenzene ND
1,4-dichlorobenzene ND
dichlorodifluoromethane ND
1,1-dichloroethane ND
1,2-dichloroethane ND
1,1-dichloroethene ND
trans-1,2-dichlorothene ND
1,2-dichloropropane ND
cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND
trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND
- methylene chloride ND
1,1,2,2~-tetrachloroethane ND
tetrachloroethene ND
1,1,1-trichloroethane ND
1,1,2-trichloroethane ND
trichloroethene ND

All concentrations are reported as ug/m3.

- ND - None detected greater than detection limit of 50 ug/m3.

These analyses are certified as conforming to generally

accepted laboratory practices and requirements of the New

~ York State Health Department ELAP ;iZi;it%y/ :

o : John H. Buck, P.E.
. Laboratory Director

NYS ELAP CERT 10795
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ACCHEDITED ENVIBONMENTA L ANALYSIS

100 TOMPKINS ST,
6807-753.-3403

—_—

+ CORTLAND, NLY. 13045

LABORATORY REPORT
—

Client: Hagopian Engineering Report Date: 4/12/91
' Sampling Date: 4,/04/91
Site: Dover -~ Kirkwood Sampled By: D. S.
Analysis Date: 4/10/91
- Samples: Soil Gas Vapor _ Lab Log No: N910777
So0il Gas Vapor by EPA 8010 Instrumentation
Sample Description K-14 K-15 K-16 K-17
Air Volume (liters) 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0
bromodichloromethane ND ND ND ND
bromoform ND ND ND ND
bromomethane ND ND ND ND
carbon tetrachloride ND ND ND ND
chlorobenzene ND . ND ND ND
chloroethane ND ND ND ND
2-chloroethylvinylether ND ND ND ND
chloroform ND ND ND ND
dibromochloromethane ND ND ND ND
1,2-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
1,3-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
1,4-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
dichlorodifluoromethane ND ND ND ND
1,1-dichloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,2-dichloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,1-dichloroethene ND ND ND " ND
trans-1,2-dichlorothene MND ND ND ND
1,2-dichloropropane ND ND ND ND
cis-1,3~dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND - ND ND ND
methylene chloride ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND
tetrachloroethene 4,440 512. 133. 80O.
1,1,1-trichloroethane ND MD ND ND
1,1,2-trichloroethane ND ND ND ND
trichloroethene ND ND ND ND
All concentrations are reported as ug/m3.

ND - None detected greater than detection limit of 50 ug/m3.

These analyses are certified as
accepted laboratory practices and requirements of the New

York State Health Department ELAP p.wéfam.
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conforming to generally

John H. Buck, P.E.
Laboratory Director
NYS ELAP CERT 10795
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ACCHEDITED ENVIRON ENTAL ANALYSIS

100 TOMPKINS ST,
507-753-3403

+ CORTLAND, N.Y. 13045

LABORATORY REPORT
Client: Hagopian Engineering Report Date: 4/12/91
Sampling Date: 4,/04/91
Site: Dover - Kirkwood Sampled By: D. s.
o Analysis Date: 4/10/91
Samples: Soil Gas Vapor Lab Log No: N910777
Soil Gas Vapor by EPA 8010 Instrumentation
Sample Description K-18 K-19 K-20 K-21 |
Alr Volume (liters) 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0
bromodichloromethane ND ND ND ND
bromoform ND ND ND ND
bromomethane ND ND ND ND
carbon tetrachloride ND ND ND ND
chlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
chloroethane ND ND ND ND
2-chloroethylvinylether ND ND ND ND
chloroform ND ND ND ND
dibromochloromethane ND ND ND ND
1,2-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
1,3-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
1,4-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
dichlorodifluoromethane ND ND ND ND
1,1-dichloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,2-dichloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,1-dichloroethene ND ND ND ND
trans—-1,2-dichlorothene ND ND ND ND
1,2-dichloropropane ND ND ND ND
cis-1,3~-dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
methylene chloride ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND
tetrachloroethene 483. ND 106. 1,100
1,1,1-trichloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-trichloroethane ND ND ND ND
trichloroethene ND ND ND - ND

All concentrations are repor

ted as ug/m3.

ND - None detected greater than detection 1limit of 50 ug/m3.

These analyses are certified as conforming to generally

accepted laboratory practice
York State Health Department

s and requirements of the
ELAP /z

AL
Sgihn ﬁ. Buck, P.E.

Laboratory Director
NYS ELAP CERT 10795
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ACCHEODITED vENVIRDNMENTAL—ANALYBIB

100 TOMPKINS ST.
607-753-3403

+ CORTLAND, N.Y, 13045

LABORATORY REPORT

Client: Hagopian Engineering Report Date: 4/12/91
Sampling Date: 4,/04/91
Site: Dover - Kirkwood Sampled By: D. s.
Analysis Date: 4/10/91
Samples: Soil Gas Vapor " Lab Log No: N910777
Soil Gas Vapor by EPA 8010 Instrumentation
Sample Description K-22 KS-8 KS-9 KS-10
Air Volume (liters) 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0
bromodichloromethane . ND ND ND ND
bromoform ND ND ND ND
bromomethane ND ND ND ND
carbon tetrachloride ND ND ND ND
chlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
chloroethane ND ND ND KD
2-chloroethylvinylether ND ND ND ND
chloroform ND ND ND ND
dibromochloromethane ND ND ND ND
1,2~-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
1,3-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
1,4-dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
- dichlorodifluoromethane ND ND ND ND
1,1-dichloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,2-dichloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,1-dichloroethene ND ND ND
trans-1,2-dichlorothene ND ND ND
1,2-dichloropropane ND ND ND
cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND ND ND
trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND ND ND
methylene chloride ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND ND ND
tetrachloroethene ND 68. 185,
1,1,1-trichloroethane ND ND ND
1,1,2-trichloroethane ND ND ND
trichloroethene 1152, ND ND ND

All concentrations are reported as ug/m3.
ND - None detected greater than detection limit of 50 ug/m3.

These analyses are certified as conforming to generally
accepted laboratory practices and requirements of the New

York State Health Department ELAP

John ‘H.

rogram.
sz ,sz;uﬂ:__

Buck, P.E.

Laboratory bDirector

NYS ELAP CERT 10795
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100 TOMPKINS ST. « CORTLAND, N.Y. 13045
607-753-3403

b

LABORATORY REPORT

Client: HAGOPIAN ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES Report Date: 6/04/91
28 Alice Street Sampling Date: 5/08/91
Binghamton, NY 13901 Sampled By: Hagopian

Date Received: 5/08/91

Site: Dover, Kirwood Analysis Date: 5/22/91

Sample: Soil - MW-1 4-6' Lab Log No: N910595

Purgeable Halocarbons (By EPA 5030 and 8010)

CAS No. Compound MW-1
75-27~4 bromodichloromethane ND
75-25~-2 bromoform ND
74-83-9 bromomethane ND.
56-23~5 carbon tetrachloride ND
108-90-7 chlorobenzene ND
75-00-3 chloroethane ND
100-75-8 2-chloroethylvinylether ND
67-66-3 chloroform ND
74—-87-3 chloromethane ND
124~38~1 dibromochloromethane . ND
95-50~-1 1,2-dichlorobenzene ' ND
541-73-1 1,3-dichlorobenzene ND
106-46-7 1,4~-dichlorobenzene ~ND
75~71-8 dichlorodifluoromethane " ND
75~34-3 1,1-dichloroethane ND
107-06~2 1,2-dichloroethane ND
75-35~-4 1,1-dichloroethene ND
156-60~5 trans-1,2~dichloroethene ND
78-87-5 1,2-dichloropropane ND
10061-01-5| cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND
10061-01-6| trans-1,3-dichloropropene ND
75-09-2 methylene chloride ND
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND
127-18-4 tetrachloroethene 372.
71-55-6 1,1,1-trichloroethane ND
79-00-5 1,1,2-trichloroethane ND
79-01-6 | trichloroethene ND
75-69-4 trichlorofluoromethane ND
75-01-4 vinyl chloride ND
Additional Compound: _

cis 1,2-Dichloroethene ND

All concentrations are reported as ug/Kg.
ND - None detected greater than detection limit of 1.0 ug/Kg.

These analyses are certified as conforming to generally accepted
laboratory practices and requlrements o he N rk State Health
Department ELAP program. Uﬁif

' ohn H. Buck, P.E.

Laboratory Director
NYS ELAP CERT 10795
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100 TOMPKINS ST. - COATLAND, N.Y.. 13045
B507-753-3403

LABORATORY NOTES
DOVER = KIRKWOOD
MONITORING WELL #1

SPLIT

SPOON HNu HHu

DEPTH BKGRD HDSPCE
2 11
35
90

0.5
2

o= Je) IN-TRNY |

4~
6.._

8-10
10-12
12-14
14-16
16-18
18-20
20-22
22-24
24-26
26-28
28-30
30-32
32-34
34-36
36-38
38-40
40-42
42-44
44-46
46-48
48-50
50-52
52-54

sNeoNeoNoNoNoNoRoNoNoNoNoNeNoNeoRoeNeNe oo oo lNoNo e No Rl

cNoNeoNoNoNoNoRoNeoRNoNoNoNoNeNoNoNoRoNolNoRoNolNeNo)

Note: (1) Samples collected by Hagopian Engineering
on May 7 and 8, 1991. ‘
(2) Headspace HNu readings taken by Buck Environmental
Laboratories on May 9, 1991, in the laboratory.

*1 %
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EZEFEIET FABURROMMENTAS:

100 TOMPKINS ST, « CORTLAND, NLY. 13045
8507-753-3403

LABORATORY REPORT

NYS ELAP ID 10795

Page 1 of 2

Client: HAGOPIAN ENGINEERING Report Date: 6/18/91
ASSOCIATES Sampling Date: 6/04/91
28 Alice Street Sampled By: P. Shaffner
Binghamton, NY 13901 Analysis Date: 6/17/91
Site: Dover - Kirkwood Site Lab Log No: 9106045
Sample: Water - MW-1 ‘
TARGET COMPOUND LIST
(EPA 8240 GC/MS Methodology)
CAS No. Compound DL RESULT -
75-27-4 bromodichloromethane 5 ND
75-25-2 bromoform 5 .. ND
74-83-9 bromomethane 10 ND
56-23-5 carbon tetrachloride 5 ND
108-90-7 chlorobenzene 5 ND
75-00-3 chloroethane 10 ND
100-75-8 2-chloroethylvinylether 10 ND
67-66-3 chloroform 5 ND
74-87-3 chloromethane 10 ND
124-38-1 dibromochloromethane 5 ND
95-50-1 1,2-dichlorobenzene 5 ND
541-73-1 1,3-dichlorobenzene 5 ND
106—-46-7 1,4-dichlorobenzene 5 ND
75-34-3 1,1-dichloroethane 5 ND
75~35-4 1,1-dichloroethene 5 ND
107-06-2 1,2-dichloroethane 5 ND
156-60-5 trans-1,2-dichloroethene 5 ND
78-87~5 1,2-dichloropropane 5 ND
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-dichloropropene 5 ND
10061-02-6 trans—-1,3-dichloropropene 5 ND
75-09-2 methylene chloride 5 ND
79-34-5 1,1,2,2~tetrachloroethane 5 ND
127-18-4 tetrachloroethene 5 48.0
71-55-6 1,1,1-trichloroethane 5 ND
79-00-5 1,1,2-trichloroethane 5 ND
79-01-6 trichloroethene 5 8.0
75-69-4 trichlorofluoromethane 5 ND
75-01-4 vinyl chloride 10 ND

Continued on Page 2
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NYS 'ELAP ID 10795
100 TOMPKINS ST. « CORTLAND, NLY, 13045 bPage 2 of 2

6507-753-3403

LABORATORY REPORT

Client: HAGOPIAN ENGINEERING Report Date: 6/18/91
ASSOCIATES Sampling Date: 6/04/91
28 Alice Street Sampled By: P. Shaffner
Binghamton, NY -+ 13901 Analysis Date: 6/17/91
Site: Dover - Kirkwood Site _ Lab Log No: 9106045

Sample: Water - MW-1

TARGET COMPOUND LIST
(EPA 8240 GC/MS Methodology)

CAS No. Compound DL RESULT
71-43-2 benzene 5 11.0
100-41-1 ethylbenzene 5 . ND
108-88-3 toluene 5 - ND
1330-20-7 Xylenes (m, o, & p) 5 ND
67-64-1 acetone 100 ND
75-15-0 carbon disulfide 100 ND
78-93~-3 2-butanone 100 ND
108-05-4 vinyl acetate 50 ND
108-10-1 4-methyl-2-pentanone 50 ND
591-78-6 2-hexanone 50 ND
100-42-5 styrene 5 ND

All concentrations are reported a ND indicates that
no amount greater than the detectio rf}lt (DL) was detected.

These analyses are certified as conforming to generally
accepted laboratory practices, the analytical method cited,
requirements of the New York State Health Department ELAP
program, and the New York State Department of Environmental

Conservation.
nﬁiﬁé et

John H. Buck, P.E.
Laboratory Director
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100 TOMPKINSG ST. « CORTLAND, N.Y. 13045
B607-753-3403

LABORATORY REPORT

Client: HAGOPIAN ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES

Site:

Dover - Kirkwood
RO ™
Sample: Water - ngch Basin at BK-

Report Date:
Sampling Date:

7/10/91
6/13/91

Sampled By: D. Shearer
Analysis Date: 6/26/91
Lab Log No: 9106155

Purgeable Halocarbons (By EPA 5030 and 8010)

CAS No. Compound Water
75-27-4 bromodichloromethane ND
75-25-2 bromoform ND
74-83-9 bromomethane ND
56-23-5 carbon tetrachloride ND
108-90-7 chlorobenzene ND
75-00-3 chloroethane ND
100-75-8 2-chloroethylvinylether ND
67-66~3 chloroform ND
74-87-3 chloromethane ND
124-38-1 dibromochloromethane ND
95-50-1 1,2-dichlorobenzene ND
541-73-1 1,3-dichlorobenzene ND
106-46-7 1,4-dichlorobenzene ND
75-71-8 dichlorodifluoromethane ND
75-34~-3 1,1-dichloroethane ND
107-06-2 1,2-dichloroethane ND
75~35-4 1,1-dichloroethene ND
156-60~5 trans-1,2-dichloroethene ND
78-87-5 1,2-dichloropropane ND
10061-01-5| cis-1,3-dichloropropene ND
10061-01-6| trans-1,3-dichloropropene . ND
75-09-2 methylene chloride ND
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane D
127-18-4 tetrachloroethene 10,400
71-55-6 1,1,1-trichloroethane o
79-00-5 1,1,2-trichloroethane ND
79-01-6 trichloroethene 327,
75-69-—-4 trichlorofluoromethane ND
75-+01-4 vinyl chloride ND
Additional Compound:

cis-1,2-dichloroethene 1,760

All concentrations are reported as ug/Lﬁ
ND - None detected greater than détggtién limit of 10.0 ug/L.

laboratory practices and requirements o =)

Department ELAP program.

These analyses are certified as conformi i;ygenerally accepted
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Note:
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EREESCER FRROBREYM

100 TOMPKINS ST,
6507-753-3403

FIELD NOTES

DOVER - KIRKWOOD

BORE HOLE BK6

SPLIT
SPOON HNu
DEPTH BKGRD
(PPM)
0-2"' 0
2-4" 0
4-61 0
6-8" 0
8-10"' 0.2
10-12"* 0.2
12-14" 0
FIELD NOTES
DOVER — KIRKWOOD
BORE HOLE BK7
SPLIT
SPOON HNu
DEPTH BKGRD
(PPM)
0-2' 0.1
2-4" 0.1
4-6" 0.1
6-8" 0.1
8-10' 0.1
FIELD NOTES
DOVER -~ KIRKWOOD
BORE HOLE BKS8
SPLIT
SPOON HNu
DEPTH BKGRD
(PPM)
0-2' 0.1
2-4" 0.1
4-5"* 0.1

Bore hole BK8 was terminated at 5’

NTAL -
S ING::

ACCREDITED ENVIBONMENTAL ANALYSIS

HNu
SPLIT
SPOON
(PPM)

HNu
SPLIT
SPOON
({PPM)

HNu
SPLIT
SPOON
(PPM)

-

.

oo o
T

- CORTLAND, NLY. 13045

HNu
COOKED
SAMPLE

(PPM)

HNu
COOKED
SAMPLE

(PPM)

0
0
0.3
0
0

Slight odor

HNu
COOKED
SAMPLE

(PPM)

0.4
0
0

after

striking an underground electrical conduit,

* 1%
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EIETSIET .
EREEEC 55 FAROERYMENTAS:
LACCHEDITED ENVIHONMENTAL ANALYEIB |

100 TOMPKINS ST, « CORTLAND, N.Y., 13045
607-753-3403

FIELD NOTES
DOVER - KIRKWOOD
BORE HOLE BKS8A

SPLIT HNu HNu

SPOON HNu SPLIT  COOKED
DEPTH BKGRD  SPOON  SAMPLE
(PPM) (PPM) (PPM)
A4-5.3" 0.1 0.1 0.3
6-6.3" 0.1 0.1 0.3
8-10" 0.1 0.1 0

Note: Bore hole BK8A was a continuation of bore
hole BKS8.

FIELD NOTES
DOVER - KIRKWOOD
BORE HOLE BK9

SPLIT HNu HNu
SPOON HNu SPLIT  COOKED
DEPTH BKGRD SPOON  SAMPLE
(PPM) (PPM) (PPM)
0-27 0.2 0.2 0.2
2-4" 0.2 0.2 0.2
4-6" 0.2 0.2 0.2
6-8" 0.2 0.2 0.2
8~10" 0.2 0.2 0.2

*1 %
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EEEISIET ENTAL
:==p=,,=ﬂfé E E&%{ﬂg S ING.-

100 TOMPKINS ST. - CORTLAND, N.Y. 13045
607-753-3403

FIELD NOTES
DOVER -~ KIRKWOOD
BORE HOLE BK10

SPLIT HNu HNu
SPOON HNu SPLIT  COOKED
DEPTH BKGRD SPOON  SAMPLE

(PPM) (PPM) (PPM)

0.5-2" 0.2 0.2 1.8
2-4"' 0.2 0.2 42
4-6' 0.2 4.2 88
6~8' 0.2 2.2 23
8-10"' 0.2 2.8 4.4

10-11.5 0.2 1.8 33
12-14" 0.2 0.2 3.8

14-14.5° 0.2 1.2 5.6
16-18" 0.2 0.8 1.4
18-20" 0.2 0.2 0.8
20-22" 0.2 0.2 0.8
22-24" 0.2 0.8 2
24-26" 0.2 0.2 0.2

FIELD NOTES
DOVER - KIRKWOOD
BORE HOLE BK11

. SPLIT HNu HNu
SPOON HNu SPLIT  COOKED
DEPTH BKGRD SPOON  SAMPLE

(PPM) (PPM) (PPM)
0-27 0.3 0.3 3.0
2-4" 0.2 0.2 15.6
4-6' 0.2 3.0 40
6-8* 0.2 0.7 14
8-10" 0.2 0.7 2.2
10-12" 0.2 0.3 0.4
12-14" 0.2 0.3 0.3
14-16"' 0.2 0.2 8.4
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ERE2S-ER FABUHBRYMENTOS:

100 TOMPKINS ST, « CORTLAND, N.Y. 13045
6507-753-3403

FIELD NOTES
DOVER - KIRKWOOD
BORE HOLE BK12

SPLIT HNu HNu
SPOON HNu SPLIT , COOKED
DEPTH BKGRD SPOON ~ SAMPLE
(PPM) (PPM) (PPM)

0.5-27 0.2 0.2 0.2
2-4" 0.2 0.2 0.2
4-6"' 0.2 0.2 0.2
6-87 0.2 0.2 0.2
8~10" 0.2 0.2 0.2

FIELD NOTES
DOVER - KIRKWOOD
BORE HOLE BK13

SPLIT HNu HNu
SPOON HNu SPLIT  COOKED
DEPTH BKGRD SPOON  SAMPLE
(PPM) (PPM) (PPM)

0-2' 0.2 0.2 0.2
2-4' 0.2 0.2 0.2
4-4.8" 0.2 0.2 0.2
6-6.9 0.2 0.2 0.2
8-9°* 0.2 0.2 0.2

%7 %
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EEZE28:E1 FRABOHRYMENTAS:

100 TOMPKINS ST. « CORTLAND, N.Y. 13045
607-753-3403 '

FIELD NOTES
DOVER - KIRKWOOD
BORE HOLE BK14

SPLIT HNu HNu
SPOON HNu SPLIT COOKED
DEPTH BKGRD SPOON SAMPLE
(PPM) ({PPM) (PPM)
0.5-27 0.2 0.2 0.2
2-4" No recovery
4~-4 .97/ 0.2 0.2 0.2
6-7.3" 0.2 0.2 0.2
8-10" 0.2 0.2 0.2

FIELD NOTES
DOVER - KIRKWOOD
BORE HOLE BK15

SPLIT HNu HNu
SPOON HNu SPLIT  COOKED
DEPTH BKGRD SPOON  SAMPLE
(PPM) (PPH) (PPM)

0-2* 0.2 0.2 0.2
2-4" 0.2 0.2 0.2
4-6" 0.2 0.2 0.2
68" 0.2 0.2 0.2
8-10" 0.2 0.2 0.2
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EREIE2EE FRRUARNMMENTAL:

NYS ELAP ID 10795

100 TOMPKINS ST. «+ CORTLAND, N.Y. 1 3045
6507-753-3403

LABORATORY REPORT

Page 1 of 2

Client: HAGOPIAN ENGINEERING Report Date: 7/22/91
ASSOCIATES Sampling Date: 6/13/91
Sampled By: D. Shearer
Site: Dover -~ Kirkwood Analysis Date: 6/22/91
Sample: Soil - BK-15 4’-¢6' Lab Log No: 9106155
TARGET COMPOUND LIST
(EPA 8240 GC/MS Methodology)
CAS No. Compound : DL RESULT
75-27-4 bromodichloromethane 10 ND
75-25-2 bromoform 10 ..ND
74-83-9 bromomethane 20 - ND
56-23-5 carbon tetrachloride 10 ND
108-90-7 chlorobenzene 10 ND
75~00-3 chloroethane 20 ND
100-75-8 2-chloroethylvinylether 20 ND
67-66-3 chloroform 10 ND
74-87-3 chloromethane 20 ND
124-38-1 dibromochloromethane 10 ND
95-50-1 1,2-dichlorobenzene 10 ND
541-73-1 1,3-dichlorobenzene 10 ND
106-46-7 1,4-dichlorobenzene 10 ND
75-34-3 1,1-dichloroethane 10 ND
75-35-4 1,1-dichloroethene 10 ND
107-06~2 1,2-dichloroethane 10 ND
156-60-5 trans-1,2-dichloroethene 10 ND
78-87-5 1,2-dichloropropane 10 ND
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-dichloropropene 10 ND
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-dichloropropene 10 ND
75-09-2 methylene chloride 10 ND
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane i0 ND
127-18-4 tetrachloroethene 10 ND
71-55-6 1,1,1-trichloroethane 10 ND
79-00-5 1,1,2-trichloroethane 10 ND
79-01-6 trichloroethene 10 ND
75-69-4 trichlorofluoromethane 10 ND
75-01-4 vinyl chloride 20 ND

Continued on Page 2
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EZEEECET FADUERNMENTA:

: NYS ELAP ID 10795
100 TOMPKINS ST. « CORTLAND, N.Y. 13045 : Page 2 of 2

507-753-3403

LABORATORY REPORT

Client: HAGOPIAN ENGINEERING Report Date: 7/22/91

ASSOCIATES Sampling Date: 6/13/91
Sampled By: D. Shearer

Site: Dover - Kirkwood Analysis Date: 6/22/91

Sample: Soil - BK-15 4’-¢" Lab Log No: 9106155

TARGET COMPOUND LIST
(EPA 8240 GC/MS Methodology)

CAS No. Compound ! DL RESULT
71-43-2 benzens 10 - ND
100-41-1 ethylbenzene 10 ND
108-88-3 toluene 10 ND
1330-20-7 xylenes (m, o, & p) 10 ND
67-64-1 acetone 200 ND
75-15-0 carbon disulfide 200 ND
78-93-3 2-butanone 200 ND
108-05-4 vinyl acetate 100 ND
108-10-1 4-methyl-2-pentanone : 100 ND
591-78-6 - 2-hexanone 100 ND
100-42-5 styrene ‘ 10 ND

All concentrations are reported as ug/kg. ND indicates that
no amount greater than the detection limit (DL) was detected.

These analyses are certified as conforming to generally
accepted laboratory practices, the analytical method cited,
requirements of the New York State Health Department ELAP
program, and the New York State Department of Environmental

Conservation. /4/

John H. Buck, P.E.
Laboratory Director
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SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION
DOVER ELECTRONICS

KIRKWOOD, NEW YORK
NORTH

FOR
Hagopian Engineering Associates

‘Binghamton, New York

JOB NO. GD-91-053

MAY 1991

CORONA AVENUE, GROTON, NY 13073, 607-898-5881
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May 28, 1991

Hagopian Engineering Associates
28 Alice Street

Binghamton, NY 13904
Attention: John K. Hagopian, II, P.E.

Reference: Dover Electronics
Kirkwood, New York

Gentlemen:

Enclosed 1is the Subsurface Investigation which is the complete
record of the work our firm has performed for the above refer-
enced project. This investigation consisted of drilling and in-
stalling one (1) 2" PVC monitoring well. The boring layout and
utility clearances were performed by you.

Hollow stem augers were used to advance the boring and to stabi-
lize the borehole while split-spoon samples were collected from

the underlying soils. Sampling was performed in accordance with
the Standard Penetration Test. This is explained as well as
other terms and symbols in the Key to Subsurface Logs, which is

included with this report.

The boring was advanced to a depth of 54.0 feet. The recovered
soil samples were retained by you. The information recorded on
the driller’s field log is presented in the enclosed report.

Water level readings in the boring were recorded under the cir-
cumstances noted. These are short-term observations and may not
reflect the true groundwater conditions. Groundwater levels vary
due to seasonal fluctuations and prevailing climatic conditions.

H

105|CORONA AVENUE, GROTON, NY 13073, 607-898-5881

72



g BEE Ey a3 a4 ks kba hoos

Hagopian Engineering Associates
Page 2
May 28, 1991

I1f you have any questions or if we can be of future service,
please call me or contact Marvin L'Amoreaux at this office.
Sincerely,

EMPIRE SOILS INVESTIGATIONS, INC.

Steve . Laramee .
Central Division Drilling Manager

SJL:sdw
Enc. (3)
xc: file
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GENERAL INFORMATION & KEY TO SUBSURFACE LOGS

subsurface conditions relative to the project. The evaluation must consider all the recorded details and their
significance relative to each other. Often analyses of standard boring data indicate the need tor additional testing or
sampling procedures to more accurately evaluate the subsurface conditions. Any evaluation of the contents of this
report and the recovered samples must be performed by Professionals. The information presented in the following
defines some of the procedures and terms used on the Subsurface Logs to describe the conditions encountered.

1. The figures in the Depth column defines the scale of the Subsurface Log.

2. The sample column shows, graphically, the depth range from which a sample was recovered. See Table 1 for a
description of the symbols used to signily the various types of samples.

3. The Sample No. is used for identification on sample containers and/or Laboratory Test Reports.

4. Blowson Sampler — shows the results of the “Penetration Test”, recording the number of blows required to drive
a split spoon sampler into the soil. The number of blows required for each six inches of penetration is recorded.
Thefirst8inches ol penetrationis considered lo be a seating drive. The number of blows required for the second
and third 6 inches of penetrationis termed the penetration resistance, N. The oulside diameler of the sampler, the
hammer weight and the length of drop are noted at the bottom of the Subsurface Log.

5. Blows on Casing — shows the number of blows required to advance the casing a distance of 12 inches. The

: casing size, the hammer weight and the length of drop are noted at the bottom of the Subsurface Log. If the

casing is advanced by means other than driving, the method of advancement will be indicated in the Notes
column or under the Method of Investigation at the bottom of the Subsurface Log.

6. Ailrecovered soil samples are reviewed in the laboratory by an engineering techniclan, geologist or geotechnical
engineer, unless nole otherwise. The visual descriptions are made on the basis of a combination of the driller's
field descriptions and observations and the sample as recelved in the laboratory. The method of visual
classification is based primarily on the Unified Soil Classification (ASTM D 2487-83) with regard to the particle
size and plasticity. {(See Table No. i1}y Additionally, the refative portion, by weight, of two or more soil types is
described for granular soils in accordance with “Suggested Methods of Test for Identification of Soils” by D. M.
Burmister, ASTM Special Technical Publication 479, June 1970. (See Table No. 1}) The description of the
relative soil density or consistency is based upon the penetralion records as defined on Table No. V. The
description of the soil moisture is based uponthe refative wetness of the soil as recovered and is described asdry,
moist, wet and salurated. Water Introduced in the boring either naturally orduring drilling may have affected the
moislure condition of the recovered sample. Special terms are used as required to describe materials in greater
detail; several such terms are tisted in Table V. When sampling gravelly soils with a standard two inch diameter
splitspoon, the true percentage of gravel is olten not recovered due to the relatively small sampler diameter. The
presence ot bouldersandlarge gravelis sometimes, but not necessarlly, detected by an evaluation of the casing
and samplers blows or through the "action” of the drill rig as reported by the driller.

7. The description of the rock shown is based on the recovered rock core and the driller’'s observations. The terms
" frequently used in the description are included in Tabie V1.

8. The stratification lines represent the approximate boundary between soil types and the transition may be
gradual. Sclid stratification lines are based on the driller's field observations.

9. Miscellaneous observations and procedures noted by the driller are shown In this column, including water level
observations. Itis important to realize the reliability of the water level observations depends upon the soil type
(water does not readily stabilize in a hole through fine grained soils), and that drill waler used to advance the
boring may have influenced the observations. The ground water level typically will fluctuate seasonally. One or
more perched or trapped water levels may exist in the ground seasonally. All the available readings should be
evaluated. If definite conclusions cannot be mads, it is olten prudenttoexamine the conditions more thoroughly
through test pit excavations or water observation wells.

10. The length of core run is defined as the length of penetration of the core barrel. Core recovery is the length of
core recovered divided by the core run. The RQD (Rock Quality Designation) is the total pieces of NX core
exceeding 4 inches in length divided by the core run. The size core barrel used is also noted.




DATE
' ‘ ] : : HOLE NO 8-175
STARTED 5-1-86 o . . - :
y eSS SUBSURFACE LOG o fley . 3758
FINISHED -1-86 , ' '
- See Note #1
SHEET ' o 1 G. W. DEPTH
Project LOCATION
£ (gl ¢ BLOWS ON >0
L o} SAMPLER Y]
E g ? 32 SOIL OR ROCK NOTES
g |z 3|0 e 12 39 CLASSIFICATION
N oo
L o @ 6|12 "18- _
~Z ' 12]2)3]5]| 10 M—__  ToPSOIL3" /1 NOTE #1
15 G.W. at 2.0' completion
_ Brown SILT, some Sand, trace clay G.W. at 2.2' 24 hrs. after
_ 50/.5' {Molst - Loose) completion i
_ Gray SHALE, medium hard weathered, Run#1,25 -50
thin bedded some fractures 95% Recovery
° 50% RQD
° w b N
8 (19
TABLE | TABLE I TABLE Il
Split Spoon Identification of soil type is made on basis of an The following terms are used in c]assi!ying
Sample estimate of particle sizes, and In the case of fine solls consisting of mixtures of two or more
grained solls also on basis of plasticity. soil types. The eslimate is based on weight
of total sample.
l:l Shelby Tube Soll Type Soll Parlicle Size
Sample Boulder > 12 Term Percenl of Tolal Sample
Cobble 3" -12" “and” 35-50
Gravel - Coarse | 3" - %" Coarse Grained “some” 20-35
Auger or Test - Fine ¥ - He {Granular) "little™ 10 - 20
Pit Sample Sand - Coarse #4 - #10 "trace” less than 10
- Medium | #10 - #40 {When sampling gravelly soils with a stand-
E - Fine #40 - #200 ard split spoon, the true percentage of
Silt-Non Plastic {Granular) . ravel is often not recovered due to the
Rock Cors 9
. Clay-Plastic (Cohesive) <H200 |Fine Grained relalively small sampler diameter.)
TABLE IV TABLE YV
The relative compactness or consistency s described In accord wilh the Varved - Horlzontal uniform layers or
following terms. seams of soil(s).
Granular Solls Coheslve Solls 0 | han 6 thick
Term Blows per Fool, N Term Blows per Foot, N Layer - Soildepositmors than 67 thick.
Looss < 11 Very Soll << 3 Seam - Soll depositless than 6" thick.
Firm 11-30 Soft 3-5 Parting - Solldepositlessthan %" thick.
Compact 31-50 Medium 6-15
Very Compact > 51 Stiff 16 - 25 Laminated - Irregular, horizontaland angled
Hard ~ 26 seams and partings of soil(s).
{Large particles in the soils will olten significantly influence the blows per
foot recorded during the Penetration Test.)
TABLE VI
Rock Classificalion Terms
Term Meaning
Hardness Soft Scralched by lingernail
Medium Hard Scralched easily by penknife
Hard Scratched with dilficulty by penknile
Very Hard Cannol be scratched by penknile
Weathering Very Weathered Judged from the relative amounts of disintegration
{ Weathered iron staining, core recovery, clay seams, efc.
Sound
Bedding Laminated Natural breaks in (<1 )
Thin bedded Rock Layers (1" -4" )
Bedded (47 -12" )
Thick bedded (12" -36")
Massive (>36" )
(Fracluring refers to natural breaks in the rock oriented at sorme angle to the rock layers.)
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METHOD OF INVESTIGATION:

[ DATE :
| startep _5-07-91 ‘ “ : HOLE NO. Mw-1
fintsep | 5=09-91 SRR vET e T filed SUBSURFACE LOG SURF. ELEV.
SHEET 1 of 2 G.W.DEPTH See Notes
PROJECT Dover Electronics LOCATION __Kirkwood, New York
(ESI# GD-91-053)
= lel 9 BLOWS ON z 0 '
A X SAMPLER OS¢ SOIL OR ROCK
- g 2 z NOTE
S HE Sy re T 35 CLASSIFICATION >
Lo “ el | e N | =Y Curb Box—___
‘ _ —\ ASPHALT 0.4' ,{Lock Cap )
1112 16 16|32 FILL: SAND & GRAVEL, Some Silt i
2|22 18} 23]41 (Moist) X
’ 7 24 Same ]
5—| 3] 71 20 20]40 Brown SILT, medium-coarse SAND & ‘ﬁ
N 32 GRAVEL (Moist-Compact) |
1/l 4|32 24/ 4872
100f.0] (Moist-Very Compact) b B
| 5( 6} 121224 Brown SILT, Some fine-coarse Sand & i
17 Gravel {Moist~Firm) ‘*
tt 0
1/ 6l 8] 73] 22]95 Same -
24 (Moist-Very Compact) Grout 2% B
R 71244 27 28|55 Same = |
29 #\
s |/ 8l10] 19 21]40 Same
26 (Moist-~Compact)
] 91 40| 56 55(111 Same ||
1004.3" (Moist-Very Compact) #\ |
{/l1o] 9} 21| 22{43 Same i
oTs) 30 (Moist-Compact) Q*
| 11} 5} 14| 1832 Same L
22 - i
| /112[ 24 32 29|61 Same |
33 (Moist-Very Compact) \L | |
g 131 6| 17/ 18|35 Same (Moist-Compact)
_ 26 26.0' it
14| 36§ 40 31171 Brown SILT, Sand & GRAVEL i
7] 61 (Moist-Very Compact)
_ 15| 36| 23] 33|56 Brown SILT, SAND & GRAVEL, ROCK *\ i
Lo 39 FRAGMENTS {(Moist-Very Compact)
_ 16! 9| 20 44|64 Same
70 b I
|/l 17p06] 54 86143 Same B
_ 119 i B
35— 18] 7| 17 27144 Same (Moist-Compact)
44 |
/|19 84| 75000}, 4" Same !
20| 71| 2d 54}74 Same (Moist-Very Compact) ]
N - Bentonite [ B
40 34 Pellets za CT
N = No blows todrive_- 2 " spoon__ 12 with.140 1y pin wt. falling__ 30 “per blow. CLASSIFICATION Visual by
C = No blows to drive " casing " with Ib. weight falling____ “*per blow. Driller (E.C.)

5" I.D. Hollow Stem Augers

139.0'

R/T v 1t
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42.0'
42.5°

44.0'

DATE ) n
STARTED __ 5-07-91 B ‘ [ B A X HOLE NO. MW-1
FNiSHED | 5-09-91 s:ms. ST EINE] SUBSURFACE LOG | sure etev
SHEET 2 or_ 2 G.W.DEpTH See Notes
PROJECT Dover FElectronics LOCATION Kirkwood, New York
(ESI# GD-91-053)
- “ g 8LOows ON z U
: |E] - SAMPLER Oy SOIL OR ROCK
: g xz
i T o S 3 CLASSIFICATION NOTES
° 5 AR
40— - 1 ===
A/ 21 el32] 45| 77 Grey SILT, SAND & GRAVEL gerﬁozlm_[ //
55 (Moist-Very Compact) eliets J/
/124 60| 66| 70136 Same 1Q sand- i
55 44.0' 2" PVC
23 8| 9| 15/ 24 SILT LAYER 45.0" Riser Pipe
45 31 3Q Sand
Grey SILT, SAND & GRAVEL Q San
/.24 98/ 47) 5300 (Moist-Very Compact) 2" pyc
26 ——— e —— —— . _lWell s
25 sl 20| 20| 40 Grey SILT, little sand, gravel 0?01o"c§i§2
1 19 (Moist-Compact)
E 24 4/ 141 11| 25 Grey layered SILT, little
j 16 fine-medium sand
27 11 14| 15| 29 Grey SILT, SAND & GRAVEL (Moist-Firm)
— i8 Grey SILT, fine-medium SAND
N (Moist~Firm) Va
557 Boring Terminated at 54.0°' 5-8-91-7:00 A.M.
-1 No groundwater with
- augers at 14.0°'.
] 5-8~91-12:00 P.M.
— No groundwater with
T augers at 34.0'.
7] 5-9-91-7:15 A.M.
] Groundwater at 46.1',
— with augers at 48.0°'.
-
N = No blows to drive_.2 __“ spoon “ with_140_Ib pinwt. falling__30 “perblow. CLASSIFICATION _Visual by
C = No blows to drive " casing " with tb. weight falling__ "per blow. Driller (E.C.)

METHOD OF INVESTIGATION:

5" I.D. Hollow Stem Augers

A/T Form H
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.,Honltoring Hell Development log

D. Wincklerx
. For Dover Electronins

June 5, 1991

- Time Entry
0900 'On site, Dan and Phil from Buck babs setb up and ready to

begin devnlopment

1030 Compleled development

"and sampling for MW fi4 Conklln
site, bheygnn decon. :

1045 Began development of MW #2, well ran dry, deconned.
1115 Began development of MU A3
1200 Broke for lunch, ran MW 3 dry, deconned.
©1230 Back on -site, namples  taken from #2 and #3, began
. development of MW #1.
 1400 Developed MW M1, samples taken.
'1515 . Becurerl gslte, lost approximately 1/2 hr., -.45 min. with

gas pump problems. Moved to Kirhkwood site.

1645 Developed MW 81, Kirkwood site. Samples taken,
‘Technlcal Hell bata’
Hell desig. Conductivity Hater Level Well Deptlh Temp .
c-mw f1 163 41.26' 14.9' G.7
c-M1 2 L050 18.03" ' 33.1" 8.1
C-MW §3 301 29.44" : 47.74" 11.8
N C-M¥ R4 7166 3.’ 15.3: 21.5
~ —K-Hy B8.27" 53,9 13.3
S| 11 A7) 30.21" B
¢ - Conklln Bite K - Kirkwood Site




TEST BORINGS
DOVER ELECTRONICS
KIRKWOOD INDUSTRIAL PARK

BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK
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parr'att:
wolffinc

FISHER RD., EAST SYRACUSE, N.Y. 13057
TELEPHONE AREA CODE 315/437-1429
FAX 315/437-1770

June 20, 1991

Hagopian Engineering Associates
28 Alice Street
Binghamton, New York 13904

Re: 91165
Dover Electronics
Kirkwood Industrial Park
Binghamton, New York

Gentlemen:
Enclosed are the logs of eleven test borings made for you for the above project.

Soil samples from these borings have been delivered to your office under
separate cover.

The borings were made at the locations requested and drilling was done in
accordance with ASTM method D-1586 for split barrel sampling in soils.

All eleven borings revealed similar subsurface soil conditions. A brown-gray,
dry to moist silt with subordinate amounts of fine to coarse gravel and fine to
coarse sand extends from the surface to a depth of 4 to 6 feet.

Below and extending to depth lies a gray-brown, moist silt with clay, minor
amounts of fine to coarse sand and fine to coarse gravel. This unit is stained
with brown organic matter.

Interbedded with this unit are layers of wet, brown, fine to coarse gravel and
fine to coarse sand. These are infrequent and do not appear to be very
extensive.

Although most of the holes were dry, groundwater was encountered in some
borings at depths ranging from 1.0 to 4.0 feet below the ground surface.

Thank you for this opportunity to work with you.
Very truly yours,
PARRATT - WOLFF, INC.

ny

Greg R/ Flick
Engineéring Geologist
GRF/Inc

encs:
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paimratt
wolffinc

FISHER RD., EAST SYRACUSE.N.Y.13057
TELEPHONE AREA CODE 315/437.1429

Split barrel
sampling

The following excerpts are from “Standard Method for
penetration test and split-barrel sampling of soils.”! (ASTM
designation: D-1586-67 AASHO Designation: T-206-70.)

1. Scope

1.1 This method describes a procedure for using a split-
barrel sampler to obtain respresentative samples of soil for
identification purposes and other laboratory tests, and to
obtain a measure of the resistance of the soil to penetration of
the sampler.

2. Apparatus

2.1 Drilling Equipment — Any drilling equipment shall be
acceptable that provides a reasonably clean hole before
insertion of the sampler to ensure that the penetration test is
performed on undisturbed soil, and that will permit the driving
of the sampler to obtain the sample and penetration record in
accordance with the procedure described in 3. Procedure. To
avoid “whips” under the blows of the hammer, it is recom-
mended that the drill rod have stiffness equal to or greater
than the A-rod. An A" rod is a hollow drill rod or “’stee!”
having an outside diameter of 1.5/8 in. or 41.2 mm and an
inside diameter of 1-1/8 in. or 28.5 mm, through which the
rotary motion of drilling is transferred from the drilling motor
to the cutting bit. A stiffer drill rod is suggested for holes
deeper than 50 ft {15m), The hole shall be limited in diameter
to between 2-1/4 and 6 in. {57.2 and 152mm).

2.2 Split-Barrel Sampler — The sampler shall be con-
structed with the dimensions indicated {in Fig. 1.} The drive
shoe shall be of hardened steel and shall be replaced or
repaired .when It becomes dented or distorted. The coupling
head shall have four 1/2-in. (12.7-mm) (minimum diameter)
vent ports and shall contain a ball check valve. If sizes other
than the 2-in. (50.8-mm) sampler are permitted, the size shall
be conspicuously noted on all penetration records.

2.3 Drive Weight Assembly — The assembly shall consist of
a 110-1b (63.5-kg) weight, a driving head, and a3 guide
permitting a free fall of 30 in. (0.76 m). Special precautions
shall be taken to ensure that the energy of the falling weight is
not reduced by friction between the drive weight and the
guides.

2.4 Accessory Equipment — Labels, data sheets, sample
jars, paraffin, and other necessary supplies should accompany
the sampling equipment.
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Note 1 — Split barrel may be 1-1/2 in,

insicle dlamclr'r
provided it contains a finer of 16-gage wall thickness. :

Note 2 — Core retainers in the driving shoe 111 prevent loss of
sample are permitted.

Note 3 — The corners at A may be slightly rounded.

3. Procedure

3.1 Clear out the hole to sampling elevation using equip-
ment that will ensure that the material to be sampled is not
distuibed by the operation. In saturated sands and silts
withdraw the drill bit slowly to prevent loosening of the soil
around the hole. Maintain the water level in the hole at or
above ground water level,

3.2 In no case shall a bottom.discharge bit be permitted.
(Side-discharge bits are permissible.) The process of jetting
through an open-tube sampler and then sampling when the
desired depth is reached shall not be permitied. Where casing is
used, it may not be driven below sampling glevation. Record
any loss of circulation or excess pressure in dinilling fluid
duting advancing of holes.

3.3 With the sampler resting on the bottom of the hole,
drive the sampler with blows from the 140-b (83.5 kg)
hammer falling 30 in. (0.76 m] until either 18 in. {0.45 m)
have been penetrated or 100 blows have been applied.

3.4 Repeat this operation at intervals not longer than 5 ft
{1.5 m) in homogeneous strata and at every changs of stiata,
3.5 Record the number of blows required to effect each 6
{0.15 m) of penetration or fractions thereof. The first 6 in.
{0.15 m) is considered to be a seating drive, The number of
blows required for the second and thud 6 m. {0.15 m) of
penetiation added is termed the penetration resisiance, N. I
the sampler is driven less than 18 in. (0.45 m), the penelration
resistance is that for the last 1 1t (0.30 m) of penetration (if
less than 1 ft {0.30 m) is penetrated, the logs shall state the
number of blows and the fraction of 1 ft {0.30 m) penetrated).

3.6 Bring the sampler to the surface and open. Describe
carefully typical samples of soils recovered as to composition,
structure, consistency, color, and condition; then put into jars
without ramming. Seal them with wax ot hermetically seal to
prevent evaporation of the soil moisture. Affix labels to the jar

in.

ol .,

L

N —

e "

STEEL BALL 1T 0D PREFERABLY
COATED WITH A MATERIAL OF
SHORE HARDNESS OF 32 TO 40

teatn) —0 — >
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Table of Metric Equivalents.

in. Mm Cm In Mm Cm
1/16 (16 gage) 1.5 2 5.08
12 12.7 3 1.62
3/4 19.0 | 1.90 § 15.24
/8 222 | 222 18 45.72
1-3/8 3¢9 '} 349 | 27 | ©8.58
1172 38.1 3.81

Fig. 1 — Standard Split Barrel Sampler Assembly

or make notations on the covers {or both} bearing job
designation, boring number, sample number, depth pene-
tration record, and length of recovery. Protect samples against
extreme temperature changes.

4. Report
4.1 Data obtained in borings shall be recorded in the field
and shall include the following:
Name and focation of job,
Date of boring — start, finish,
Boring number and coordinate, if available,
Surface elevation, if available,
Sample number and depth,
Method of advancing sampler,
engths,
Type and size of sampler,
Description of soil,
Thickness of layer,
10 Depth to water suiface; to loss of water; to artesian
head: time at which reading was made,
41,11 Type and make of machine,
4.1.12 Size of casing, depth of cased hole,
4.1.13 Number of blows per 6 in. (0.15 m)
4.1.14 Names of crewmen, and
4.1.15 Weather, remarks.

4.
4.
4.
4.
4.
4.

1
2
3
4
5
.6 penetration and re-
|

1.
1.
1.
1.
|
1
overy
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.

4.
4.
1.
4.

'Under the standardization procedure of the Society, this method 1s
under the jurisdiction of the ASTM Committee D-18 on Soil and Rock
for Engineering Purposes. A list of members may be found in the ASTM
Year Book.

Current edition accepted October 20, 1967, Originally issued, 1858,
Replaces D-1586-64T.



parratt
wolffinc

FISHER RD.,EAST SYRACUSE, N.Y.13057
TELEPHONE AREA CODE 315/437-1429

GENERAL NOTES

1. Soil boring logs, notes and other data shown are the results of personal observations and inter-
pretations made by Parratt-Wolff, Inc.

Exploration records prepared by our drilling foreman in the field form the basis of all logs, and
samples of subsurface materials retained by the driller are observed by technical personnel in our
laboratory to check field classifications.

2. Explanation of the classifications and terms:
a. Bedrock — Natural solid mineral matter occurring in great thickness and extent in its natural
location. It is classified according to geological type and structure (joints, bedding, etc.) and
described as solid, weathered, broken or fragmented depending on its condition.
b. Soils — Sediments or other unconsolidated accumulations of particles produced by the
physical and chemical disintegration of rocks and which may or may not contain organic mat-
ter.

PENETRATION RESISTANCE

COHESIONLESS SOILS COHESIVE SOILS
Blows Per Ft. Relative Density Blows Per Ft. Consistency
Oto4 Very Loose 0to?2 Very Soft
4 to0 10 Loose 2to4 Soft
10 {0 30 Medium Dense 4108 Medium Stiff
30 to 50 Dense 8 to 15 Stiff
Over 50 Very Dense 15 to 30 Very Stiff
Over 30 Hard
Size Component Terms Proportion By Weight
Boulder .................... Largerthan 8 inches Major component is shown
Cobble..................... 8 inches to3inches with all letters capitalized.
Gravel — coarse ............ 3 inches to 1 inch

Minor component percen-

— medium ........... 1 m'ch to 3/8 inch tage terms of total sample
— fine............... 3/8 inch to 4.76 mm are:
. and ... 35 to 50 percent
Sand —coarse ............ 4.76 mm o 2.00 mm (#10 sieve) some . 20 to 35 percent
— medium .. ......... 2.00 mm to 0.42 mm (#40 sieve) little ’ 10 to 20 percent
— fine............... 0.42 mm to 0.074 mm (#200 sieve) trace. . 1 to 10 percent
SiltandClay ................ Finerthan 0.074 mm o

c. Gradation Terms — The terms coarse, medium and fine are used to describe gradation of
Sand and Gravel.

d. The terms used to describe the various soil components and proportions are arrived at by
visual estimates of the recovered soil samples. Other terms are used when the recovered
samples are not truly representative of the natural materials, such as soil containing numerous
cobbles and boulders which cannot be sampled, thinly stratified soils, organic soils, and fills.
e. Ground water — The measurement was made during exploration work or immediately after
completion, unless otherwise noted. The depth recorded is influenced by exploration methods,
soil type and weather conditions during exploration. Where no water was observed it is so in-
dicated. It is anticipated that the ground water will rise during periods of wet weather. In addi-
tion, perched ground water above the water levels indicated (or above the bottom of the hole
where no ground water is indicated) may be encountered at changes in soil strata or top of rock.
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A BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE
UNIFIED SOIL SYSTEM

The Unified Clasylfication System is an engineering soll
classificatlon that Is an outgrowth of the Alr-Fisid
classification developed by Casagrande.

The system Incorporates the textural characteristics of a
soll into the engineering classification. All solis are
classified Inlo flfteen groups, each group belng designated
by two lellers, These letters are as follows: G—gravel,
S—sand, M—Non plastic or low plasticity fines, C—
plastic fines, Pt—peat, humus and swamp solis, O—
organic, W—well graded, P—poorly graded, L—low liquld
IImit, H—hligh liquid Hmit,

GW and SW Groups

These groups comprise well graded gravelly and sandy
solls which contain less than 5% of non plastic fines pass-
ing a #200 sleve. Fines which are present must not no-
ticeably change the strength characteristics of the coarse
grain fraction and must not interfere with its fres draining
characteristics. In areas subject to frost action the ma-
terlal should not contaln more than about 3% of soll grains
smaller than .02 millimeters in size.

GP and SP Groups

These groups are poorly graded gravels and sands con-
taining less than 5% non plastic fines. They may consist of
uniform gravels, uniform sands, or non uniform mixtures of
very coarsa matertal and very fine sand with Intermsdiate
sizes lacking. Materlals of this lattsr type are somstimes
referred to as skip graded, cap graded, or step graded.

GM and SM Groups

In general, these groups Include gravels or sands which’

contaln more than 12% of fines having Iittle or no plasticity.
The plasticity index and liquid limit of a soll In either of
these groups plot below the “A” line on a plasticity chart.
Gradation Is not important and both low grade and poorly
graded materials are included. Some sands and gravels in
these groups may have a binder composed of nalural ce-
menting agents so proportioned that the mixture shows
negligible swelling or shrinkage. Thus, the dry strength Is
provided by a small amount of soil binder or dry cementa-
tion of calcareous materials or iron oxide. A fine fraction of
non cemented materials may be composed of slits or rock
flour types having little or no plasticity, and the mixture
will exhibit no dry strength.

GC and SC Groups

Thess groups comprise gravelly or sandy solls with more
than 12% of fines which exhibit either fow or high plasticity.
Tha plasticlty index and tiquid limit of a soll In sither of
these groups plot above the "A" line on the plasticity chart.
Gradation of thess materlals is not imporiant, Plasticity of
the binder fraction has more Influance on the behavior of

the solls than does the variation in gradation. A fine frac-

tion is generally composed of clays.

84

ML and MH Groups

These groups include predominantly siity materials and
micaceous or dlatomaceous solls. An arbitrary division be-
tween the two groups has been established with a liquid
imit of 50. Solls In these groups are sandy silts, claysy
slits or organic siits with relatively low plasticity. Also in-
cluded are loessial soils and rock flours. Micaceous and
diatomaceous solls generally fall within the MH group, but
may extend into the ML group when thelr liquld limit Is less
than 50. The same is trus for certain types of kaolin clays
and some Illite clays having relatively low plasticity.

CL and CH Groups

The CL and CH groups embrace clays with low and high
llquid limits respectively. They are primarily inorganic
clays. Low plasticity clays are classified as CL and are
usually lean clays, sandy clays, and slity clays. The
medium plasticity and high plasticity clays are classified
as CH. These Include fat clays, gumbo clays, certain vol-
canlc clays and bentonite.

OL and OH Groups

The solls in these groups are characterized by the
presence of organic matler including organic silts and
clays. They have a plasticily range that corresponds with
the ML and MH groups.

Pt Group

Highly organic solls which are very compressible have
undesirable construction characteristics and are classi{ied
in one group with the symbol Pt. Peatl, humus and swamp
solls with a highly organic texture are typical of the group.
Particles of leaves, grass, branches of bushes and other
llbrous vegsetable matter are common components of
these solls.

Borderline Classiflcation

Solls In the GW, SW, GP and SP groups are non plastic
malerials having less than 5% passing the #200 sleve,
while GM, SM, GC, and SC solls have more than 12% pass-
Ing the #200 sleve. When these coarse grain materials con-
taln between 5% and 12% of fines they are classified as
borderline, and are designated by the dual symbo! such as
GW-GM. Similarly coarse grain solls which have less than
5% passing the #200 sieve, but which are not fres draining
or in which the fine fractlon exhlibits plasticity are also
classed as borderline and are glven a dual symbol. Stiil
another type of borderline classlification occurs when a
flquld limit of a fine graln soll is less than 29 and the
plasticity Index lies In the range of tour to seven. These
limits ars Indicated by the shaded area on the plasticity
chart.

Sllly and Clayey

In the Unifled System, these terms are used to dascribs
soils whose Atterberg limits plot below and above the “A”
line on the plasticity chart. The adjectives silty and clayey

are used to describe solls whose limits plot close to the
“A" line.
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GROuUP
MAJOR DIVISIONS SYMBOLS TYPICAL NAMES
0
CLEAN o v, Well graded gravels, gravel - 1and mixtures, little or no fines,
GRAVELS GRAVELS
{Mare than 5% of {Little or no fines) . Poorly graded gravels of gravel - sand mintures, Litite or no fineg,
coarse fraction at .
t .
'L\J':Hff.:":?’r:,m. GRAVELS "t GM 1 Silty gravels, gravel - sand - sill mixtures.
COARSE . WETH FINES |
GCRAINED [Appreciable amt, r(ﬁ;‘
SOILS of fines) 17,61 GC [ Clayey gravels, gravel - tand - clay mixtures.
{AMore than 50% of oA
materal 13 LARGER SW | Wett ded sands elly sands, tittie or no fi
than No. 200 jieve CLEAN SANDS £ preced sandl. gravelly wand. e
tize) ‘ SANDS {Litte or no hines}
;i‘ " ‘: [;0" ' sP Poorly greded sands or gravelly sands, tittle or no fines.
= ore than o .
cosrse fraction 1t v
SMALLER 1hsn the SANDS SM | Sitty sands, tand-sidt mixtures.
No. 4 sieve site} WITH FINES
[Appreciable ami, :
of ":n", ,/é/ SC {Clayey sands, tand-clay mixtures,
ML tnorganic sty and very fine sands, 1ock flour, tilty of cleyey
fine tands ar cleyey st with shight platticity.
SILTS AND CLAYS cL Inorganic clays of low to medium plaslicity, gravelly clays,
FINE {Liquid timit LESS than 50} tandy clays, silty clays, leen clays,
GRAINED .
(Mo e lhfo'sgx of OL | Organic silts and organic silty clays of low plasticity,
L4 n b 4
malerial is SMALLER 1 b - . - :
than No. 200 sieve MH !norganic silts, micaceous or distomaceous line sandy or sifty
tizel toils, elastic silts,
&
SILYS AND AYS
ILiquid timit GREACT:ﬂ then 50 ‘ CH jinorganic clays of high plasticity, {81 clays.
OH | Organic clays of medwum to high plasticity, organic sifts.
HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS Pt | Peat and other highly organic soils..

IBOUNDARY CLASSIFICATIONS: Soils postessing chsracteristics ol two groups sie designated by combinstions of group symbols.

PARTICLE S1ZE LIMITS )
T
'SILT OA CLAY SAND GRAVEL coseLes | BOULDERS
Fine | meEoium | coanse Fine | coanse A
No. 200 No. 40 MHo. 10 MNo. 4 Win. 3an, {12 in}
u.s STANDARD SIEVE SI12E
PLASTICITY CHART »
0 l A
7
£AUAL LL 7
o INCAEASING PT
AJ
) - .
0 2
~ \{4 ‘ Ivcreases
. \O A IMCALASES
T o,“ 4 - DECMEALLS
r LIMIT8 FOR amoUsm OF J / ABOUT THE SANE
3 SAMPLES OF THE 8ANE 4 ] - |
ca. GEOLOGKAL ORIGIN FALL v AAAN/TY — e IMCAEASNS
ON LINE APPROXIMATL L - PERMERBAITY ~——m [ACAEASEY
PARALLEL TO U LINE = *9 TOUGNMESS AT L —= DECAEAILS
/ ORY STAENCTN = OECALAS LS
B ] L - 'y —_—,—— ]
N | gavar rt
D] S DO ey INGAzASIMG 1L
MM OA |ON
1 e on [oA]
Zar~Bot3 FOR 3011 GAOUAT i
UNIFIED CLASSIFICATION SY3TEN,
¢ +0 ] 100 1£0 149 /4 140 200 a0
Liquio LiMiT, LL

85




l-. LUO"Fﬁnc

Dover Electronics
Kirkwood Industrial Park
Binghamton,
DATE STARTED

TEST BORING LOG

New York

FISHER ROAD

HOLENO. B-6

SURF. EL.

EAST SYRACUSE, N.Y. 13057

DATE COMPLETED 6/13/91 JOB NO. 91165

GROUND WATER DEPTH
WHILE DRILLING Dry

N — NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE SAMPLER 12" W/140# HAMMER FALLING
30" — ASTM D-1586, STANDARD PENETRATION TEST

BEFORE CASING

REMOVED Dry
C — NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE CASING 12" W/ # HAMMER FALLING
"IOR — % CORE RECOVERY QEL%FLCE:SQNG Dry
CASINGTYPE - HOLLOW STEM AUGER SHEET 1 OF 1
W SAMPLE STRATA
SAMPLE )| &2 renogn | N DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL CHANGE
DEPTH 125 p DEPTH
NZ PER 6
0.5'-1 1 15 ASPHALT 0.5'
2.0' 14/15 129 | Brown moist very stiff to hard SILT,
2.0'-| 2 17/19 little fine to coarse gravel, little fine
3.4 50-.4' to coarse sand 3.0
4.0-173 23/39 Gray-brown moist hard SILT, little
6.0 46/50 185 | fine to medium gravel, trace fine to
6.0"- 26 /44 coarse sand, trace clay
8.0 34/38 |78
8.0'- 22/27
10.0' 24/28 |51
10.0'- 13/20
12.0' 67/75 |87
12.0'- 50/30
14,0 51/61 |81
Bottom of Boring 14,0

Qe
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PROJECT
LOCATION

DATE STARTED

TEST BORING LOG

Dover Electronics

Kirkwood Industrial Park
Binghamton,
6/13/91

FISHER ROAD
EAST SYRACUSE, N.Y. 13057

HOLE NO. B-7
SURF. EL.

New York

DATE COMPLETED 6/13/91 JOB NO. 91165

GROUND WATER DEPTH
WHILE DRILLING Dry

N — NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE SAMPLER 12" W/140# HAMMER FALLING

30" — ASTM D-1586, STANDARD PENETRATION TEST

BEFORE CASING

REMOVED Dry
C — NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE CASING 127" W/ # HAMMER FALLING AETER CASING
" — % R VER
/OR 7% CORE RECOVERY REMOVED Dry
CASINGTYPE - HOLLOW STEM AUGER SHEET 1 OF 1
@
DEPTH | SAMPLE | & o aecorp | N DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL CHANGE
DEPTH |25 DEPTH
g PER 6"
0.0'-; 1 3/36 Brown moist hard SILT, little fine to
2.0’ 43/17 |79 | coarse gravel, little fine to coarse
2,0-| 2 10/20 sand, trace clay
4.0 15/18 |35 4.0
5.0 4.0'-] 3 7/5 Gray-brown moist stiff to hard SILT,
6.0 6/12 |11 some fine to coarse gravel, trace clay,
6.0'-| 4 13/21 trace fine to coarse sand
8.0' 18/20 |39
8.0'-1 5 18/22
10.0 10.0' 24/27 146
Bottom of Boring 10.0'

87




FISHER ROAD
L. uJOfFﬁnc TEST BORING LOG EAST SYRACUSE, N.Y. 13057

PROJECT Dover Electronics HOLENO. B-8

Kirkwood Industrial Park
LOCATION Binghamton, New York SURF. EL.

DATE STARTED 6/13/91 DATE COMPLETED 6/13/91 JOB NO. 91165
GROUND WATER DEPTH
WHILE DRILLING 4,0"
N — NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE SAMPLER 12" W/140# HAMMER FALLING
30" — ASTM D-1586, STANDARD PENETRATION TEST BEFORE CASING
REMOVED Dry
C — NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE CASING 12" W/ # HAMMER FALLING AFTER CASING Hole caved
/IOR — % CORE RECOVERY REMOVED at 1.0
CASINGTYPE - HOLLOW STEM AUGER SHEET 1 OF 1
w SAMPLE
Ju STRATA
DEPTH | SAMPLE 22| ¢ | PRVE 1 N DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL CHANGE
DEPTH 125 " DEPTH
nZ PER 6
0.0'- 1 15/18 Brown-gray dry dense fine to coarse
2.0 27/13 [45 | SAND, little silt, little fine to coarse
2.0'- ]2 8/7 gravel, trace clay 2.0
WL VW 4.0' 5/3 112 | Brown-gray moist stiff SILT and fine
5.0 4.0'- ] 3 5/100 to coarse SAND, little fine to medium
5.0 sand, trace clay 4.0
Brown wet very dense coarse to fine
GRAVEL, little silt, trace fine to
coarse sand
Auger Refusal 5.0
Bottom of Boring 5.0'

2R
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Dover Electronics

Kirkwood Industrial Park
Binghamton,
DATE STARTED

TEST BORING LOG

New York

FISHER ROAD
EAST SYRACUSE, N.Y. 13057

HOLENO. B-8A
SURF. EL.

DATE COMPLETED 6/13/91 JOB NO. 91165

GROUND WATER DEPTH
WHILE DRILLING Dry

N — NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE SAMPLER 12" W/140# HAMMER FALLING

30" — ASTM D-1586, STANDARD PENETRATION TEST BEFORE CASING
REMOVED Dry
C — NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE CASING 12" W/ # HAMMER FALLING AFTER CASING
" — oo V H
IOR 7% CORE RECOVERY REMOVED Dry
CASINGTYPE - HOLLOW STEM AUGER SHEET 1 OF 1
o
?Hd SSFhﬂ\F;léE STRATA
SAMPLE | & < RECORD DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL CHANGE
DEPTH |23 DEPTH
= PER 6"
Drilled to 4.0' without sampling
4.0
4.0'- 17/21 Brown-gray dry hard SILT, little fine
5.3 100-.3' to coarse gravel, little fine to coarse
6.0'- 100-.3' sand, trace clay 6.0
6.3 Brown dry very dense coarse to fine
8.0'- 22/20 GRAVEL, little fine to coarse sand 8.0'
10.0 17/27 Gray moist hard SILT, little fine to

medium gravel, little fine to coarse
sand, trace clay

Bottom of Boring 10.0'

ofe]




L. UJOIfﬁnc

PROJECT
LOCATION
DATE STARTED

TEST BORING LOG

Dover Electronics

Kirkwood Industrial Park
Binghamton,
6/13/91

FISHER ROAD
EAST SYRACUSE, N.Y. 13057

HOLENO. B-9
SURF. EL.

New York

DATE COMPLETED 6/13/91 JOB NO. 91165

GROUND WATER DEPTH
WHILE DRILLING Dry

N — NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE SAMPLER 12" W/140# HAMMER FALLING

30" — ASTM D-1586, STANDARD PENETRATION TEST BEFORE CASING
REMOVED Dry
C — NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE CASING 12" W/ # HAMMER FALLING
"JOR — % CORE RECOVERY AFTER CASING
REMOVED Dry

CASINGTYPE - HOLLOW STEM AUGER

SHEET 1 OF 1

o
DEPTH | SAMPLE < RecorD | N DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL CHANGE
DEPTH |23 ! DEPTH
nZ PER 6
0.5'- 1 1 32 ASPHALT 0.5'
2.0 48/56 104 | Brown-gray moist to dry hard SILT,
2.0'- | 2 35/30 some to little fine to coarse gravel,
4.0 28/30 |58 | little fine to coarse sand, trace clay
5.0 4.0'- 1 3 108/72
6.0 40/48 112
6.0'- | 4 37/49
8.0' 64/82 113
8.0'-1 5 37/91
10.0 10.0' 111/114 202

Bottom of Boring 10.0'

an




l-. uJOl‘Fﬁnc TEST BORING LOG

PROJECT Dover Electronics
Kirkwood industrial Park
LOCATION .
Binghamton, New York
DATE STARTED 6/13/91 DATE COMPLETED 6/13/91

N — NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE SAMPLER 12" W/140# HAMMER FALLING
30" — ASTM D-1586, STANDARD PENETRATION TEST

C — NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE CASING 12" W/ # HAMMER FALLING
"/IOR — % CORE RECOVERY

FISHER ROAD
EAST SYRACUSE, N.Y. 13057

HOLE NO. B-10

SURF. EL.

JOB NO. 51165

GROUND WATER DEPTH
WHILE DRILLING  Dry

BEFORE CASING

REMOVED Dry
AFTER CASING
REMOVED Dry

CASING TYPE - HOLLOW STEM AUGER

SHEET T_OF 1

e
DEPTH | SPMPLEISS | C |mecorp| N DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL CHANGE
<2 PER B" DEPTH
0.5'- 1 16 Brown-gray moist to dry hard SILT,
2.0 27/32 |59 | some to little fine to coarse gravel,
2.0'- | 2 38/57 little fine to coarse sand, trace clay
4.0 67/74 124
5.0 4,0'-1 3 13/34
6.0! 51/36 |85
6.0'- ] 4 24/24
8.0! 29/32 |53
8.0'-1 5 44/50
10.0 10.0° 62/71 112
10.0'-] 6 14/51
11.5' 100 151
12.0'-1 7 27/32
14.90" 29/23 61
15.0 14.0'- | 8 100
14.5'
16.0'-1 9 24/27
18.0' 28/30_|55
18.0'- |10 32/40
20.0 20.0' 47/48 |87
20.0'- |11 32/37
22.0' 4g8/41 |85
22.0'- {12 28/50
24,0 42/48 192
25.0 24,0'- 113 23/30
26.0' 38/46 |68
Bottom of Boring 26.0
30.0
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PROJECT
LOCATION

DATE STARTED

TEST BORING LOG

Dover Electronics
Kirkwood Industrial Park

Binghamton,

6/13/91

New York
DATE COMPLETED

6/13/91

FISHER ROAD
EAST SYRACUSE, N.Y. 13057

HOLE NO. B-11
SURF. EL.
JOB NO., 51165

GROUND WATER DEPTH

WHILE DRILLING Dry
N — NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE SAMPLER 12" W/140# HAMMER FALLING
30" — ASTM D-1586, STANDARD PENETRATION TEST BEFORE CASING
REMOVED Dry
C — NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE CASING 12" W/ # HAMMER FALLING
"IOR — % CORE RECOVERY AFTER CASING
REMOVED Dry
CASING TYPE - HOLLOW STEM AUGER "SHEET 1 OF |
w o SAMPLE
SAMPLE | 2.2 DRIVE STRATA
DEPTH s3| C |gecorp| N DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL CHANGE
DEPTH 155 DEPTH
A PER 6"
0.0'-| 1 5/16 Brown-gray moist hard SILT, some
2.0 26/67 |42 fine to coarse gravel, little fine to
2.0'-1 2 100/41 coarse sand, trace clay
4,0 38/44 179
5.0 4.0'-] 3 67/72
6.0' 75/73 147
6.0-| 4 100/74
8.0’ 82/50 156
8.0'-] 5 20/27
10.0 10.0' 32/34 |59
10.0'-| 6 22/23
12.0° 32/38 |55
12.0'- | 7 32/32
14.0' 40/48 1|72
15.0 14.0'-] 8 36/72
16.0" 100/41 172
Bottom of Boring 16.0'

20.0

S




FISHER ROAD
L. woh"ﬁnc TEST BORING LOG EAST SYRACUSE, N.Y. 13057

PROJECT Dover Electronics HOLE NO. B-12
Kirkwood Industrial Park
T . . EL.
LOCATION Binghamton, New York SURF. EL
DATE STARTED 6/14/91 DATE COMPLETED 6/14/91 JOB NO. 91165

GROUND WATER DEPTH

WHILE DRILLING 2.0'
N — NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE SAMPLER 12" W/140# HAMMER FALLING

30" — ASTM D-1586, STANDARD PENETRATION TEST BEFORE CASING
REMOVED Dry
C — NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE CASING 12" W/ # HAMMER FALLING AFTER CASING Hol d
"IOR — % VER ole cave
IOR — % CORE RECOVERY EovEn gy
CASINGTYPE -~ HOLLOW STEM AUGER SHEET 1 OF 1
Wi SAMPLE STRATA
SAMPLE | @ DRIVE
DEPTH ss| C RECORD N DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL CHANGE
DEPTH | 25 DEPTH
BZ PER 6"
0.5'- | 1 5 ASPHALT 0.5'
wL V[ 2.0 6/7 13 | Brown wet stiff SILT and fine to
2.0'- |2 24/28 coarse GRAVEL, little fine to coarse
q,0' 43/46 71 sand 2.0
5.0 4.0'- | 3 26/35 Brown-gray moist to dry hard SILT,
6.0 50/48 85 | some to little fine to coarse gravel,
6.0'- | 4 42/50 little fine to coarse sand, trace clay
8.0' 51/57 101
8.0'- | 5 47/51
10.0 10.0° 57/67 1908

Bottom of Boring 10.0'

QR



l-. u.JofFﬁnc TEST BORING LOG

PROJECT Dover Electronics
Kirkwood Industrial Park
LOCATION Binghamton, New York
DATE STARTED 6/14/91 DATE COMPLETED 6/14/91

N — NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE SAMPLER 12” W/140# HAMMER FALLING
30" — ASTM D-1586, STANDARD PENETRATION TEST

C — NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE CASING 12" W/ # HAMMER FALLING
"IOR — % CORE RECOVERY

FISHER ROAD
EAST SYRACUSE, N.Y. 13057

HOLE NO. B-13
SURF. EL.

JOB NO. 91165

GROUND WATER DEPTH
WHILE DRILLING  Dry

BEFORE CASING

REMOVED Dry
AFTER CASING
REMOVED Dry

CASINGTYPE - HOLLOW STEM AUGER

SHEET 1 OF 1

w T SAMPLE
DEPTH | SAMPLE ig DRIVE STRATA
DEPTH ss| C RECORD | N DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL CHANGE
22 PER 67 DEPTH
0.0'-; 1 3/15 Brown moist hard SILT, some fine to
2.0’ 17/21 |32 | coarse gravel, little fine to coarse
2.0-] 2 19/27 sand, trace clay 2.0’
4.0' 23/22 |50 | Brown-gray moist hard SILT, some to
5.0 4.0'-1 3 27/50-.3" little fine to coarse gravel, little to
4.8' trace fine to coarse sand, trace clay
6.0'-| 4 17/50-.4
6.9
8.0~ 5 47/50
10.0 9.0' Bottom of Boring 9.0

94




FISHER ROAD
L. L.U0|'Fﬁnc TEST BORING LOG EAST SYRACUSE, N.Y. 13057

PROJECT Dover Electronics HOLENO. B-14
Kirkwood Industrial Park

L . .EL.

OCATION Binghamton, New York SURF. EL

DATE STARTED 6/14/91 DATE COMPLETED 6/14/91 JOB NO. 91165

GROUND WATER DEPTH

WHILE DRILLING 1.0
N — NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE SAMPLER 12" W/140# HAMMER FALLING

30" — ASTM D-1586, STANDARD PENETRATION TEST BEFORE CASING
REMOVED 1.0
C — NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE CASING 12" wW/ # HAMMER FALLING AETER CASING Hol d
" — % RECOVER ole cave
/OR 7% CORE RECOVERY REMOVED at 1.0
CASING TYPE - HOLLOW STEM AUGER SHEET 1 OF 1
w SAMPLE
SAMPLE E.Jg DRIVE STRATA
DEPTH ss| C RECORD N DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL CHANGE
DEPTH ) DEPTH
= PER 6"
WLV | 0.5 1 9 ASPHALT 0.5'
2.0 9/20 |29 Brown wet medium dense fine to coarse
2.0'-12 [No | 50-.4' SAND and fine to coarse GRAVEL,
2.4 Rec little silt , trace boulders 4.0
5.0 4.0'- | 3 17/50-. 41 "Brown-gray wet very dense fine to
4.9 __| coarse SAND, some fine to coarse
6.0'- | 4 17/37 gravel, some silt, trace clay 6.0'
7.3' 50-.3' Brown wet hard SILT, some fine to
8.0'- 15 37/40 coarse gravel, little fine to coarse
10.0 10.0' 48/50 188 | sand, trace clay

Bottom of Boring 10.0'

ag



L. UJO"Fﬁnc

PROJECT
LOCATION
DATE STARTED

Dover Electronics

Kirkwood Industrial Park
Binghamton, New York
DATE COMPLETED

6/14/91

TEST BORING LOG

FISHER ROAD
EAST SYRACUSE, N.Y. 13057

HOLE NO. B-15
SURF. EL.
6/14/91 JOB NO. 91165

GROUND WATER DEPTH
WHILE DRILLING Dry

N — NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE SAMPLER 12" W/140# HAMMER FALLING

30" — ASTM D-1586, STANDARD PENETRATION TEST

C — NO. OF BLOWS TO DRIVE CASING 12" W/
"IOR — % CORE RECOVERY

BEFORE CASING

REMOVED Dry
# HAMMER FALLING

AFTER CASING

REMOVED Dry

CASINGTYPE - HOLLOW STEM AUGER

SHEET 1 OF 1

SAMPLE

W
w5 STRATA
DEPTH | SAMPLE|22) ¢ | BRNE | N DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL CHANGE
DEPTH 125 " DEPTH
nzZ PER 6
0.0~ 1 8/8 Brown dry to moist very stiff SILT,
2.0 13/15 121 | some fine to coarse gravel, little fine
2.0'-| 2 8/9 to coarse sand
4.0 10/8 |19 4.0
5.0 4.0'-1 3 9/14 Brown moist hard SILT, some fine to
6.0 37/28 |51 | coarse gravel, some fine to coarse
6.0'-| 4 9/9 sand, trace clay 6.0
8.0 10/17 (19 | Brown moist medium dense fine to
8.,0-15 21/20 coarse SAND, little silt, little fine to
10.0 10.0! 22/21 82 | coarse gravel, trace clay 8.0'
Brown dry hard SILT and fine to
coarse SAND, some fine to coarse
gravel
Bottom of Boring 10.0'

QA




June 13, 1991 Dover Electronics, Kirkwood
D. Winckler

8:00 Met Scott Rodabaugh f(rom NYS DEC. Reviewed test hole
localions at loading dock. Scolt requested water sample
to be taken from catch basin. Test highest HNu meter
reading sample and first non-detectable sample alter for

each test hole. Minimum depth $0' or second non-
detectable sample beyond non-detectable. Scott departs
g§:10.

8:20 Dan and Phil from Buck Labs arrivej Parrott/Wolff

(drillers; Arnold, Justin) on site.

. 11:54 On BK-8 hit spoon refusal at 5' sampled to 4'. Suspect
we hit protective tile of elect. conduit. Moved TH #8
to new location designated BK-8A. New location approved
by John Mack of Dover.

1:00 JKII stopped by to review Jlocation of BKI10O - BKI15.
Reviewed updated utility plan as provided by John Mack
of Dover. : o

J:15 Completed BK&, BKT, BKB, BK8A, and BK11. Commencing BK9;
no detectable odors.

4:30 Completed BK9, no deteclable odors. Commenced BK10.

7:00 BK10 taken to 26'. Still detectable levels out of auger.

Secured sgite.

June 14, 1991

7:00 Drillers on site. DBKL2 tnkcﬁ to 4'. Awaiting Dan from
Buck Labs.

7:15 Buck Labs on site. Water level 2'-0" on BK12.

8:00 BK12 completed at 10'; no delectable levels. Commenced
BK13.

-9:00 Completed BK13 at 10'; no deteclable levels. Commenced

' BK14.

9:20 No recovery at 2' - 4' on BK14 due to large cobbles.

10:30 Completed BK14 at 10'; no deteclable levels. Comuenced
BK15.

11:30 Completed BK15 at 10'; no detectable levels. Secured
site.
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